
Cabinet 
 
29th January 2009 
 
Budget 2009/10 
 
Key Decision No. Corp/TR/01/08 
 
 

 

 

 

Report of Stuart Crowe, Corporate Director, Resources 
[Cabinet Portfolio Member for Corporate Resources,  
Councillor Michele Hodgson] 

 

Purpose of Report 

Purpose and Structure of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of the report is to provide information to enable Cabinet to 

make recommendations on the 2009/10 Budget to the County Council 
meeting on 27th February 2009. 

 
2 The report is divided into 14 sections 
 

Section A - Background and Summary of Recommendations 
(pages 2 - 6) 

Section B - Priorities (pages 7 - 9) 

Section C - Consultation responses (pages 10 – 22) 

Section D - Local Government Finance Settlement (page 23) 

Section E - Area Based Grants (page 24) 

Section F - Housing Revenue Account and other associated 
issues including Sedgefield Housing Mortgage 
Interest (pages 25 – 31) 

Section G - Revenue Budget (pages 32 – 45) 

Section H - Capital Budget (pages 46– 56) 

Section I - Prudential Code and Treasury Management 
(pages 57 – 74) 

Section J - Dedicated Schools Grant (pages 75 - 78) 

Section K - Durham Charter Trust (pages 79 – 80) 

Section L - Council Tax and other issues (pages 81 – 94) 

Section M - Risk (pages 95 to 96) 

Section N - Section 25 Report (pages 97 – 101) 
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Section A – Background and Summary of Recommendations 
 
1 This report considers the first Budget for the new Unitary Durham 

County Council incorporating services from the former County Council 
and the seven “District” authorities following the review of Local 
Government in County Durham. 

 
2 The County Council has determined a range of priorities to improve 

outcomes for local people.  The budget proposals are built around 
those priorities. 

 
3 A Budget Strategy was agreed by Cabinet in August 2008 and work 

has been ongoing since then, including consultation and discussion to 
bring forward proposals to this meeting.  However, work started much 
earlier in 2008 bringing district and County Budgets and plans together.  
Initial work was based on the Bid document but as a result decisions on 
structures, following extensive consultation, related to Service 
groupings further work has been necessary.  A range of Workstreams 
have been considering Service provision and proposals for the new 
authority related to the amalgamation and reorganisation of services.  
Proposals are made to invest a total of £17.505m in services in 
2009/10. 

 
4 Significant savings are anticipated as a result of the review - £13.763m 

in 2009/10 and a further £6.771m in 2010/11.  However, other savings 
are necessary to balance the budget.  Service Savings of £10.522m 
are proposed. 

 
5 The County Council will determine Council Tax levels across the 

County this year for County and District Services and will need to 
undertake functions in Council Tax determination that previously would 
have been undertaken by Districts.  Other issues also need to be 
addressed. 

 
6 The original strategy was based on a council tax increase for planning 

purposes of 5%.  Equalising council taxes across the County at 
District/County level reduces that increase to an average 3.19%.  More 
up to date financial information is now available and Members have an 
opportunity to reflect on planning assumptions and make final 
recommendations to the County Council.  

 
7 The Housing Revenue Account will need to be taken into account and 

some decisions are needed in respect of rent levels. 
 
8 The budget consultation process has involved meetings with the Trade 

Unions, National Non-Domestic Ratepayers, Overview and Scrutiny, 
the Citizens Panel and the Schools Forum. 

 
9 The Final Local Government Finance Settlement was announced by 

the Government on 21st January 2009 which was the second of a three 
year spending review series.  Grant increases for Durham are as 
anticipated.  Area Based Grants have been increased in 2009/10. 
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10 Risks have been identified and considered. 
 
Summary of Recommendations 
 
Section B Priorities 
 
It is recommended that Members note the priorities around which the budget 
proposals are made. 
 
 
Section C - Consultation responses 
 
That  responses from consultees are considered as Members determine their 
budget recommendations to Council. 
 
 
Section D - Local Government Finance Settlement 
 
It is recommended that Members note the Settlement. 
 
 
Section E - Area Based Grants 
 
That Cabinet approves the flexibility in the use of Area Based Grants. 
 
 
Section F - Housing Revenue Account and other associated issues 
 
Mortgage Interest Rate 
 
The calculations for each Authority are shown in the table below. 
 
District Council Local Average 

Rate (including 
administration) 

Standard 
National Rate 

Rate Chargeable 

Durham City 8.21% 5.07% 8.21% 
Easington 7.14% 5.07% 7.14% 

Wear Valley 5.48% 5.07% 5.48% 
    
Combined 
Districts 

 
5.02% 

 
5.07% 

 
5.07% 

 
The new rates will be communicated to mortgagees upon confirmation by the 
Council. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the rates as displayed above are implemented 
from the 1st April 2009, to be reviewed at six monthly intervals. 
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Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 

• The Housing Revenue Account Budget set out in Annex F1 be 
approved. 

 

• Rent increases be applied as follows: 
 

Durham City area - Average rent increase 6.22% 
Easington area - Average rent increase 5.88% 
Wear Valley area - Average rent increase 6.03% 
County Council - Overall average rent increase 

6.03% 
 

• Garage rents and other charges be increased by 5%. 
 

• ALMO management fees be inflated in accordance with 
existing contracts: 

 
East Durham Homes - 2% 
Dale and Valley Homes - 1% 

 
Sedgefield Borough Homes 
 

• Members note the requirements for the County Council to set the rents 
for Sedgefield Borough Homes for 2009/10 and  

 

• a separate report be presented to Council dealing with the LSVT of 
Sedgefield’s housing stock and associated rent setting issues. 

 
Housing Land Sales 
 
It is recommended that with immediate effect, all capital receipts from housing 
land sales be applied to projects falling within the following definitions of 
affordable housing and/or regeneration where: 
 

i) affordable housing is outlined as ‘the provision of dwellings to meet 
the housing needs as identified by the local authority, of persons on 
low incomes, whether provided by the local authority or a registered 
local landlord’ 

 and 

ii) where ‘regeneration’ is defined as ‘any project for the carrying out of 
works of activities on any land where: 

♦ the land, or a building on the land is vacant, unused, under-
used, ineffectively used, contaminated or derelict, and  

♦ the works or activities are carried out in order to secure that 
the land or building will be brought into effective use; 
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Section G - Revenue Budget 
 
Revenue Budget 2009/10 
 
It is recommended that Members approve the service investments and 
savings detailed in this report subject to proposals being considered to 
balance the budget. 
 
It is recommended that Members determine the recommendations to the 
County Council to close the gap and balance the budget.   
 
In considering this recommendation Members will need to have regard to the 
cost of varying the council tax increase from the planning assumption of 5%.  
Details of this are to be found in Section L of the report. 
 
Financial Reserves 
 
Set aside sufficient sums in earmarked reserves as it considers prudent to do 
so.  The Corporate Director of Resources will be authorised to establish such 
reserves as are required, to review them for both adequacy and purpose on a 
regular basis reporting appropriately to the Cabinet Portfolio Member for 
Resources and to Cabinet. 

 
Aim to maintain, broadly, a level of general reserves between 3.5% and 4.5% 
of the budget requirement or about £16m to £20m. 
 
 
Section H - Capital Budget 
 
It is recommended that the Council establish a small group of Members to 
review existing proposals and make recommendations for new projects to be 
accommodated within existing resources. 
 
 
Section I - Prudential Code and Treasury Management 
 
It is recommended that Members note this Section of the report will be 
completed as the Service budgets are finalised. 
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Section J - Dedicated Schools Grant 
 
It is recommended that Members note the position of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant. 
 
 
Section K - Durham Charter Trust 
 
It is recommended that the Corporate Director Resources be authorised to 
prepare a detailed estimate, for consideration by the County Council, in 
consultation with appropriate Members and Officers, of costs for 2009/10 for 
the Charter Trustees.  (The County Council would be asked to determine an 
interim precept in accordance with the Regulations.) 
 
 
Section L - Council Tax and other issues 
 
Council Tax Levels 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet determine a council tax increase level to be 
considered by County Council on 27th February 2009, taking into account all 
the issues raised in this report. 
 
Council Tax Base 
 
It is recommended that the amount calculated by the County for the year 
2009/10 as the Council Tax Base is 153,774.7. 
 
Estimated Collection Fund Surplus / (Deficit) 
 
It is recommended that Members approve the estimated Collection Fund. 
 
 
Section M – Risk 
 
It is recommended that Members note the Risks. 
 
 
Section N - Section 25 Report 
 
It is recommended that Members note the Section 25 report. 
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Section B - Priorities 
 
1 The Council will work closely with key partners to improve outcomes for 

local people and make County Durham a better place to be now and in 
the future.  

 
2 There are two major influences on the medium term priorities for the 

new council from 2009/10 onwards. The first is the new Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) for 2008 – 2011, which has been agreed with 
partners and was signed off in June 2008. The second is the 
transformational agenda for the new council from April 2009, the 
framework for which is set out in a high level blueprint agreed by the 
Council. 

 
Working in Partnership 
 
3 The Council will develop its approach to strategic and community 

leadership with reference to the wider partnership framework. We will 
take a strong and leading role in working with partners to achieve the 
targets set out in the LAA and the long term goals and priorities set out 
in the Sustainable Community Strategy for the following seven key 
themes:   
 

� Economic wellbeing – a modern, dynamic and diverse economy; 
an enterprising and entrepreneurial society; improved employability 
and skills in the workforce; improved economic competitiveness of 
our major towns; and a reduction in poverty. 

 

� Achieve – improved attainment in education and work for people of 
all ages; more young people involved in employment, education or 
training; and increased levels of adult education and skills. 
 

� Physical place – a high quality clean, green, attractive 
environment; provision of sustainable residential accommodation 
across all tenures; enhanced choice and access to sustainable and 
integrated transport networks; and a reduced impact on climate 
change. 
 

� Health and wellbeing - all residents leading long and healthy lives. 
 

� Safe - everyone is safe and feels safe. 
 

� Enjoy - culture, leisure and sporting opportunities to meet the 
needs and aspirations of the community. 
 

� Positive contribution - strong cohesive communities and a vibrant 
and sustainable voluntary and community sector. 

 
4 Agreement of the new LAA (2008 – 2011) involved engagement with a 

broad range of stakeholders with consideration of information and 
evidence from a number of sources. The LAA is the short term delivery 
mechanism for the most pressing priorities for improving outcomes in 
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the County. It has received support from a wide range of partners and 
has 3 year targets for 35 National Indicators, 8 local indicators and 16 
statutory education and early years indicators in line with the above 
seven themes.  

 
5 Since the LAA was agreed additional evidence has been taken into 

account, including the following:  
 

� The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - a significant new joint 
assessment for health and social care which was subject to wide 
public and stakeholder consultation 

� A review of the Children and Young People’s Plan which has taken 
account of the results of our second survey of children and young 
people across the County    

� A new Economic Development Strategy for the County which is 
being finalised following a major consultation exercise and updated 
to take account of the latest economic position. 

 
Our Priorities  
 
6 The LAA does not cover all of the priority areas of work that the Council 

is engaged in, either as an organisation or in key partnerships, where 
work is ongoing to deliver longer term strategies, but our priorities are 
aligned to the longer term goals in the SCS and more closely aligned to 
the LAA. We will take action and set targets to achieve:    

 

� Healthier communities 

� Safer communities 

� People enjoying, achieving and making a positive contribution 

� Economic well being 

� An improved environment 

 
7 Our transformation agenda will include the improvements in service 

design and delivery that will be necessary for the new council to 
achieve the required efficiencies for reinvestment, improve outcomes 
and meet the Government’s expectations of becoming a flagship 
authority within the next two years. The following key themes will steer 
the way that the new council operates in the future: 
 

� Customer focus 

� Community engagement and empowerment 

� Modern and flexible services 

� Efficient and effective use of resources 

� Improved outcomes 
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8 In the planning and delivery of our priorities we will continue to consider 

the impact of our decisions in relation to fair and equal access to 
services for all sections of the community, services for rural 
communities, sustainable development and climate change. 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
9 It is recommended that Members note the priorities around which 

the budget proposals are made. 
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Section C – Consultation Responses 
 
 
Citizens’ Panel focus group – 15th January 2009 
 

1 A focus group of representatives from the Council’s Citizens’ Panel 
were given an outline of the Council’s priorities and the key elements of 
the current budget position, including information about the range of 
proposals for investments and savings. They were also given details of 
possible Council Tax options, starting with 5%, which was the basis for 
the budget proposals. 

 
2 Given the complexities of the budget position the focus group were not 

asked to give views on the detail of the budget but were asked for their 
general views and reaction to the overall position and in particular on 
the balance between investments and savings and on the Council Tax 
options. 

 
3 The main points raised by the focus group were: 
 

� There is a public perception that the creation of the new unitary council 
would save money and would result in lower council tax bills for most of 
the County because bills were being equalised down to the level of the 
lowest district’s council tax. The focus group asked for more 
information on this. In their view any announcement of council tax 
increases will need to be well explained and communicated. 

� In setting the council tax level the Council should keep any increases 
as low as possible and take into account the other financial pressures 
that people are facing, such as higher food bills and fuel costs. 

� Given the difficult economic position could reserves be used to ease 
some of the investment pressures with a view to building reserves back 
up at a later date? 

� Rather than have council tax increases the Council should: 
o Look at the balance between statutory and discretionary 

services and only do the things that are really necessary. 
o Think about reducing standards or levels of service, such as 

grass cutting and flower beds or refuse collection arrangements. 
o Cut down on street lighting costs by switching lights off after a 

certain time or in certain locations, and reduce lighting of public 
buildings at night.   
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Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and 
Corporate Issues Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Response to the 
Budget Process 2009/2010 
 

 

 
 

Report of Feisal Jassat, Head of Overview and Scrutiny 

 
Purpose 
 
1. To outline for Cabinet the response by Overview and Scrutiny to the 

Budget process for 2009/2010. 
 
Introduction 
 
2. At a Cabinet meeting on the 28 August 2008 a strategy and work 

Programme was agreed for the preparation of the budget and Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  The County and District Councils have 
been working extensively on bringing budgets together, dealing with 
Local Government Review (LGR) financial proposals and the savings 
and investment issues that all eight authorities would have needed to 
consider in a normal budget cycle. 

 
Background and Context 
 
LGR Savings & Investments 

 
3. The LGR bid suggested that £20.53m could be saved and delivered 

over a two year period.  This figure was based upon a range of 
assumptions in relation to levels and patterns of spending, particularly 
in District Councils and about prospects for savings by bringing the 8 
authorities together. 
 

4. Whilst it is anticipated that the Bid savings will be delivered in full over 
the two years, 2009/10 and 2010/11 they may not be delivered as 
precisely anticipated.  Currently £13.67m is being sought in savings 
during the financial year 2009/10 with an additional £6.77m in 2010/11. 
 

5. With reference to the report considered in August, the expectation was 
that, of the proposals contained in the Bid, £9.55m would be needed for 
investment in relation to Area Action Partnerships (AAP’s) and Budgets 
for Members. 
 

6. A figure of £250,000 has been included in planning assumptions for 
each of the 14 AAP's which will cost £3.50m.  In addition, current plans 
also assume that each member would have a revenue budget of 
£50,000 for local spending, which in total would cost £6.30m. 
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7. Current plans assume that each Member would have a revenue budget 
of £50,000 for local spending.  This will cost £6.30m with the additional 
cost over and above the current Members' Initiative Fund of £2,000 per 
Member is £6.05m. 

 
8. No assumptions have been made about varying the resources currently 

allocated to Members for highway related schemes, currently £6,000 
per member.  In total this costs £756,000 per annum.  If Members were 
so minded this figure could be subsumed within the overall proposed 
£50,000 per member. 
 

9. The cost associated with the proposal to equalise the former County 
and District Council's tax levels would amount to £3.23m. 
 

Base Budget and Inflation 
 

10. Assumptions have been made about bringing together and rolling 
forward the existing budgets from County and District (the base budget 
and sums needed for inflation). 
 

11. It is proposed to add £29.14m to the existing budget for inflation and 
base budget adjustments. 
 

12. The general increase factored into planning assumptions is 2.5% for 
both pay and prices with inflation pressures above 2.5% and additional 
base budget pressures identified. 
 

13. The additional inflation in the main relates to the cost of fuel and energy,    
   however it is forecast that these costs will reduce next year although 

costs are currently significantly higher than 12 months ago. 
 

14. Decisions will need to be taken about whether to allow for these 
additional costs.  If we do not, then services will need to absorb the 
costs by finding other savings or reducing service provision. 
 

15. However, if it is agreed that the costs can be added to the base budget 
then in order to prepare a balanced budget, other savings will need to 
be found. 
 

16. Work to date is based on the planning assumption of a 5% increase in 
Council tax.  This would result in an average increase in Council tax 
across the County of 3.19% as a result of equalisation. 
 

17. In relation to Government grant, it was anticipated that announcements 
confirming the position for 2009/10 would be made towards the end of 
November, 2008. 
 

Service Investments and Savings 
 

18. As in previous years, it is necessary to consider as part of the budget 
process a range of proposals for investment and savings to ensure that 
the Council responds to the needs of customers and service users 
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whilst acknowledging the need to reduce costs to enable Council tax 
increases to be contained within Government expectations. 
 

19. Corporate Directors have identified investment proposals totalling 
£8.37m and have been asked to identify savings to enable a balanced 
budget to be determined. 

 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

 
20. This is a ring fenced account primarily financed through tenants' rents. 

Within the County four of the existing Districts operate a HRA. 
 

21. A provisional forecast for the combined HRA for the County has been 
prepared for 2009/10.  Forecasts for 2009/10 have been based upon a 
set of assumptions around housing subsidy, rent increases, changes to 
management fees and direct costs, such as repairs and maintenance 
expenditure requirements.  The figures suggest a stable financial 
position on the combined HRA,  however a separate report is being 
prepared on the forecast combined HRA position plus the impact of the 
draft subsidy determinations. 
 

22. The new Authority will be required to determine rents for 2009/10. 
 

Capital Programme 
 

23. Bringing together eight authorities provides challenges and as part of 
the Council's budgets for 2008/09 a number of authorities approved 
capital spending into 2009/10.  The total of the current programme 
across the County is £112m which is supported by a range of funding 
including capital receipts however the estimates for capital receipts 
were determined around 12 months ago and since then land values 
have fallen significantly.  Although it is suggested that the existing 
combined programme is maintained as far as possible in the short-term 
a review of the existing programme is underway to test the extent to 
which it can be delivered in the current economic climate.  A strategy 
and scoring system for proposed capital investment has been 
developed which will provide a structured and rational framework. 
 

Area Based Grants 
 

24. In 2009/10 Area Based Grants totalling £61.12m are expected to be 
paid to the County Council, however this may be amended in the 
provisional grant announcement. 
 

Fees and Charges 
 

25. It is proposed to equalise Statutory and Regulatory fees and charges, 
rationalise concessions across all services and review certain charges 
(not necessarily equalised) in relation to car parking, crematoria, 
warden visiting services and disabled parking charges. 
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Local Average Rates of Mortgages 
 

26. The County Council will inherit a range of mortgages and will need to 
set a 'Local Average rate'.  The Authority must on an annual basis 
review and set the interest rate it charges to any mortgagees.  The rate 
is set at the same time as the budget to allow for notifications to be 
issued, however given the different starting points and the County 
Council's low CRI (average rate of interest paid on external borrowing 
of the Council) position, this will mean some significant percentage 
changes to individual mortgages.   

 
Transition Costs 

 
27. Transition costs were estimated in the bid document at £12.45m just 

over half of which was likely to be redundancy costs associated with 
early retirement. 
 

28. Transitions costs are being monitored and it is anticipated that the 
costs will initially be met from reserves and will not have an impact on 
the Revenue budget of the New Council. 
 

Risk 
 

29. There are a number of risks which may have a financial impact during 
2009/10.  These are related to the existing risks of the County Council 
and Districts and risks arising from the Local Government Review 
programme.   
 

30. These various risks are being managed but they do add a significant 
degree of uncertainty to the budget.   
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCESS IN RESPONSE TO THE BUDGET 
PROPOSALS 
 
31. As mentioned previously, this budget has been a far more complex 

process as a result of the Local Government Review bringing together 
County and District Budgets, focusing on financial proposals, savings 
and the investment issues that all eight authorities would have needed 
to consider in a normal budget cycle.  There was therefore a need for 
more flexibility in the setting of budgets for ‘Service Groupings’ as a 
result of the complexities of Local Government Review (LGR.) 

 
32. In addition the complexity of the process has resulted in the schedule 

for the budget process running much later than in previous years 
resulting in Overview and Scrutiny having a much shorter ‘time frame’ 
in which to consider and make recommendations in relation to the 
various service departmental budgets and the Budget of the Authority. 

 
33. The six new Directorates of the Authority as follows: 
 

• Children and Young People’s Services  

• Adult, Wellbeing and Health Services 

• Regeneration and Economic Development  
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• Neighbourhood Services 

• Corporate Resources 

• Assistant Chief Executive's Office 
 
 all attended specially convened ‘Budget Working Group’ meetings 

where they presented information in relation to Overview of the 
Departmental Budget Service income, Service expenditure, Service 
pressures, potential budget savings options, giving a detailed 
explanation/rationale for each. 

 
34. The respective Budget Working Groups considered each of the 

presentations; however they raised the following general issues in 
relation to each of the Directorates: 

 
GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
35. General recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny for 

consideration by Cabinet as follows: 
 

• That there was limited information available to Overview and 
Scrutiny members as a result of ‘pulling together’ the respective 
budgets from the Seven District Authorities and the County 
Council. Members note the complexity and difficulty with such a 
process. However the kind of information that would have 
helped Overview and Scrutiny members in their deliberations 
should have included :-  

 
A) detailed information for each Directorate in relation to 
statutory and non statutory services as well as those services 
which the Authority provides above the minimum level e.g. the 
provision of post 16 school transport. 
 
B) a detailed understanding of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
and Corporate Budget of the Authority before making any 
proposals in relation to the 5% cut proposed across all 
Directorates. There is recognition that an investment in one area 
would require savings in another. This needs to be understood. 

 

• That the early engagement of Non-Executive Members in the 
budget process is essential if Overview and Scrutiny is to 
contribute meaningfully to the budget process. 

 

• That due to the complex nature of this particular budget, Cabinet 
should consider a standstill budget for 2009/10 thereby avoiding 
any significant cuts in front line services but maintaining a level 
of service that continues to meet local need. 

 

• That the County Council continues to make efficiency savings 
wherever possible and continues to work on the principle of 
invest to save strategies. 
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36. In addition, Overview and Scrutiny made the following specific 
responses in relation to the various Directorates following discussions 
at the respective Budget Working Group meetings. 

 
SPECIFIC CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Children and Young People’s Service 
Summarised Spending, Investment and Potential Savings Options 
 
37. The total revenue budget in 2008/09 is £102.7 m of which £83m is 

managed by the Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s 
Service with the remainder managed by other Chief Officers in relation 
to central costs. Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and other devolved 
grants come to £318.3m.(Final DSG for 2008/09 £274,436,000). 

 
38. There is also additional grant for Surestart totalling £16.9 m. 
 
39. In relation to service improvements/investments, subject to availability 

of funds, the following two areas were identified; 
 

• Subsidised Transport - £1.23 m – to allow young people 
subsidised travel ‘off peak’ and weekends plus cost of initial 
travel card. 

 

• Empowering Young People - £1 m – over 1,500 young people 
are participating in a government funded pilot that gives £30 per 
month credits in support of the ‘Places to Go and Things to Do’ 
priority.  The grant ends on 31st March 2009. 

 
40. With reference to savings, 10 areas were identified which were 

deliverable with minimum impact on service provision for example BSF 
with reduced development costs spending ;with an additional 2 more 
difficult savings options identified for example reduction to grant aid for 
Community organisations. 

 
41. Members have identified the following recommendations in relation to 

the Children and Young People’s Service Budget proposals for 
consideration by Cabinet. 

 

• The Working Group would suggest that there is a need to determine 
Partners' contributions to the delivery of the Children and Young 
People's plan.  Examples of Partners contributing to the Children 
and Young People's plan are given below: 

 
o In 2008 a successful Family Pathfinder bid was made to 

DCSF that will attract £780,000 grant over three years.  Over 
the period, £600,000 of contribution has been agreed by the 
PCT and CYPS and Adults will channel about £1.5m into the 
project.  In kind contributions from a range of agencies such 
as Job Centre Plus, and Substance Misuse Services will also 
be included.  This will allow 3 pilot projects to take place in 
Easington, Sedgefield and Derwentside focusing on those 
families with the most complex demands who were likely to 
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have required intensive specialised support from all 
agencies.  This should bring added value and demonstrate 
the benefits of partnership working.  In the medium term, we 
will be looking to demonstrate a consequential demand on 
some of the most costly and highly pressurised support 
services. 

 
o By the end of February 2009, a bid will be submitted to 

DCSF that is aimed at increasing the take up of schools 
meals.  Matched funding is required and it is expected that 
this will include contributions from schools, the PCT, the 
main catering contractor and the County Council, that will 
allow kitchens and dining areas to be improved.  It is hopeful 
that this joint bid will attract as much as £1m of DCSF grant. 

 

• That as a result of LGR a range of activities funded by the District 
Councils will transfer to the Children and Young People's Service.  
Some of these relate to 'youth' activities with an estimated budget 
requirement of £0.6m.  It is essential to ensure that the budget 
provision for these activities in District Councils transfers to the 
Children and Young People's Service budget. 

 

• That no reduction of grant aid be made in relation to Community 
Associations, presented as a proposed saving namely £194,000. 

 
Adult, Wellbeing and Health Service 
Summarised Spending, Investment and Potential Savings Options 
 
42. The revenue budget for 2009/10 is £161,354,000 with a capital budget 

for 2008/9 of £12.6 million. 
 
43. A number of budget pressures were identified for the Directorate in 

relation to demographic change, inflationary pressure, emerging new 
priorities and preventative services (Government wants local authorities 
to invest more heavily in preventative services.) 

 
44. With reference to investments for 2009/10, the service identified the 

following areas: 
 

• Additional demographic demand – (Learning Disabilities; Mental 
Health and Older People 

 

• Day Service Improvement, New Centre at Sedgefield 
 

• Deprivation of Liberty Team (one-off investment) 
 

• Home Care Re-enablement – double running (one-off investment) 
 

• Travellers sites – (Capital Investment) 2009/10 
 

• Sky Bowl (Capital Investment) 2009/10 
 

• Libraries (Capital Investment) 2009/10 
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45. In relation to Budget Savings, 25 were identified (“Category 1” for 
example running costs and general office expenses) which could be 
achieved with minimum effect on services and no/little political impact.  
Two areas of savings were identified which are more difficult to achieve 
and would have an impact on service provision (“Category 2” for 
example reduce marketing and information supplies budget.) 

 
46. The Directorate also identified 9 areas of savings (“Category 3” for 

example closure of Clayport Library on Sundays) which would be 
difficult to achieve and would have a political or service provision 
impact. 

 
47. Members have identified the following recommendations in relation to 

the Adult, Wellbeing and Health Budget proposals for consideration by 
Cabinet: 

 

• The Working Group would recommend the approval of the savings 
outlined in Category 1.  Examples of the savings in this category 
included contributions to care packages from the Health Service, 
review of care packages (Learning Disabilities), continuing care 
review (review of longstanding learning disability and mental health 
packages), reduced communities fund (Community Development 
Officers have a small budget), home care savings linked to block 
contracting and support staff reductions. 

 

• That in relation to the proposed savings to be achieved via libraries 
which included the reduction in the range of service provision, 
closure of libraries and no Sunday opening at Clayport, it was 
highlighted that an Overview and Scrutiny review is currently being 
undertaken in relation to library provision.  There was consensus 
that the proposed library savings should be removed from the 
savings options.  In addition it was suggested that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Library Working Group look at the impact of a reduction in 
library opening hours and library usage by the public as part of its 
evidence gathering. 

 

• The Working Group recommended that the proposed saving option 
where funding for the Community Development Team is taken from 
the AAP budget, should be rejected.  It was felt that other services 
would make similar calls upon the AAP budget and this was not 
appropriate.  The Budget Working Group accepts that there is a 
need to review the arrangements of the Community Development 
Support unit including further consideration of the proposals for 
staffing reductions e.g. the deletion of three Community 
Development posts.  

 

• In relation to the proposed residential homes closure savings, the 
Budget Working Group made reference to the previous Overview 
and Scrutiny investigation report and recommendations for the 
retention and improvement of existing care homes which had been 
accepted by Cabinet and were now Council Policy.  However, it was 
accepted that future arrangements for provision were ultimately a 
matter for Cabinet to determine. 
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• The Working Group was opposed to reductions in care funding 
linked to changing the eligibility criteria.  The Group required further 
information about the difference between ‘critical’ and ‘significant’ 
designations and the likely numbers of people that would be 
impacted upon by any resulting change. 

 
Regeneration and Economic Development Service 
Summarised spending, Investment and Potential Savings Options 

 
48. The total net base budget for Regeneration and Economic 

Development in 2008/09 is £33,110,000. 
 
49. A number of budget pressures were identified for the Directorate in 

relation to the Housing Revenue Account, reduction in Planning 
Application Fees, loss of rental income from industrial sites, use of 
Budget Support Funds and miscellaneous. 

 
50. In addition a number of areas were identified for investment as follows:- 
 

• County Economic Assessment – Additional Staff and 
Consultancy Services 

 

• Integrated Regional Strategy – Consultancy Service 
 

• City Regional Partnership Working 
 

• Loss of Single Programme Funding 
 

• Loss of Planning Delivery Grant  
 

• Social Regeneration – Local Housing Allowance 
 
51. With reference to savings achievable through efficiencies 8 areas were 

identified for example reduction in supplies and services, with a further 
6 areas identified for proposed savings which were achievable with 
difficulty for example planning service reduction in staffing. 

 
52. A further 2 areas of savings which were identified, if taken, would result 

in undermining of the service and/or be politically sensitive for example 
further reduction in staffing for the planning service . 

 
53. Members of the Working Group identified the following 

recommendations in relation to the Regeneration and Economic 
Development Budget proposals for Cabinet’s consideration: 

 

• That any reference to the Modern Apprenticeship scheme be 
removed from the proposed savings list.  The Budget Working 
Group felt that the Authority should be extending not diminishing the 
Scheme. 
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• That the proposal (savings which undermine the service) to reduce 
the contribution by the Authority to the Dales Centre be opposed. 

 
Neighbourhood Service 
 
54. The net base budget for Neighbourhood Services in 2008/09 is 

£92.424m. 
 
55. A number of budget pressures were identified for the Directorate in 

relation to Energy inflation, Highways Maintenance Term Contract, 
subsidised bus services, Landfill Tax, Concessionary Fares, Housing 
Revenue Account, reduced income streams and staffing pressures not 
budgeted. 

 
56. In addition a number of areas were identified for service investment as 

follows: 
 

• Waste project - resources to deliver solution 

• Public transport - subsidised services 

• Electricity at Work Regulations - testing of underground cables 

• Bus Strategy - demand responsive transport 
 
57. In relation to LGR savings for the first year totalling £1,022,000 were 

identified (recreation and Sport Management, Open Spaces 
Management, Environmental Health/Consumer Protection, Street 
Cleansing, waste collection and waste disposal). 

 
58. With reference to savings achievable through efficiencies 20 areas 

were identified for example waste recycling initiatives; with a further 10 
areas identified for proposed savings which were achievable with 
difficulty for example not painting street lighting columns. 

 
59. A further 11 areas of possible savings were identified which if taken 

would result in the undermining of the service and/or be politically 
sensitive for example Trading Standards reduction in staffing. 

 
60. In relation to Neighbourhood Services, the Budget Working Group 

made the following recommendations in relation to the Budget 
proposals for consideration by Cabinet: 

 

• The removal from the proposed savings of any reference to 
Highways related savings, as it was considered by members that 
Highways are a priority and therefore investment should take place 
to ensure that the same level of service is maintained e.g. winter 
maintenance. 

  

• That in relation to some identified savings proposals i.e. disabled 
access ramps it was suggested by the Working Group that Member 
budgets could be utilised to contribute to the provision of such a 
service. It was noted that this is a statutory requirement.  

 



 21 

Corporate Resources 
 
61. The revised based budget for Corporate Resources for 2009/10 is 

£25,188,000 with transition costs (met from reserves) totalling 
£6,211,000. 

 
62. In addition the Service had identified a number of LGR Bid savings 

(various staff reductions together with Member allowances) totalling 
£10,060,000. 

 
63. The Service had identified 2 areas of investment as follows: 
 

• LGR Bid 
Members Revenue Budgets 

 

• Other 
Replacement of lost DWP Grant 

 
64. With reference to proposed savings options for Corporate Resources, 

they fell into the following categories: 
 

• Rationalisation of staffing 

• Indirect employee costs 

• Premises 

• Supplies and services 

• Other support services 

• Increased fees and charges 
 
The total of these proposed savings amounted to £1,663,000. 

 
65. Members have identified the following recommendations in relation to 

Corporate Resources Budget proposals for consideration by Cabinet. 
 

• At a Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee and the Corporate Issues Scrutiny Committee, on the 
16 January 2009 it was agreed by a majority of members that 
Members’ Revenue Budgets be allocated on the basis of £50,000 
per electoral division with a view to increasing this figure in the 
2010/2011 budget process 

 

• Members of the Working Group remain cautious of the potential 
“perceived” implications by local communities of resources being 
allocated specifically to Members set against “perceived” service 
reductions.  

 

• That the existing allocation of £6,000 per member for Highways 
related schemes (total cost £756,000 per annum) should continue. 

 

• That the proposal for a sum of £2,000 within each AAP budget for 
small grant schemes be supported. 
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Assistant Chief Executive's Office 
 
66. The revised base budget for the Assistant Chief Executive’s Office for 

2009/10 is £11,827,000 with transitional costs (met from reserves) 
totalling £1,524,000. 

 
67.   In addition the service had identified a number of LGR bid savings 

(various staff reductions) totalling £1,579,000. 
 
68. With reference to investments, the service had identified one area, 

Area Action Partnership Budgets. 
 
69. In relation to proposed savings options for the service they fell into the 

following categories:    
 

• Corporate Policy & Communications 

• Rationalisation of staffing  
 
70. Members of the Working Group identified the following issues in 

relation to the Assistant Chief Executive’s Office Budget proposals:  
 

• The Working Group accept the need to adequately resource the 
Area Action Partnerships however the establishment costs of £3.5m 
may well be used in a phased approach over the next twelve month 
period (the Working Group identified the possibility of slippage in 
this budget which could be redirected).    

 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That in future budget cycles it is essential to ensure the early 

engagement of Non-Executive Members to allow for a full and detailed 
response to be prepared by Overview and Scrutiny. 

 
(b) That Cabinet agree the specific budget recommendations contained in 

the report in relation to each of the Service Directorates.   
 
(c) That as a result of the complex nature of this particular budget 

Overview and Scrutiny would recommend that Cabinet consider a 
standstill budget for 2009/10 thereby avoiding any significant cuts in 
services but maintaining a level of service that continues to meet local 
need. 

 
(d) That Members Revenue Budgets be allocated on the basis of £50,000 

per electoral division with a view to increasing this figure in the 
2010/2011 budget process. 

Contact:  Feisal Jassat         Tel: 0191 383 3506  

 

No formal responses have been received by me from other consultees. 
 
Recommendation 
That  responses from consultees are considered as Members determine 
their budget recommendations to Council. 
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Section D – Local Government Finance Settlement 
 
1 The Provisional 2009/10 Local Government Finance Settlement was 

originally announced on 6th December 2007 as part of the first three-
year settlement along with the Provisional 2008/09 and 2010/11 
allocations. 

 
2 For Durham County Council, the affect of Local Government Review on 

the Settlement is that existing Formula Grant allocations for the County 
Council and the District Councils are added together. 

 
3 Members may need to have regard to the Minister’s statement that the 

Government expects to see average council tax increases in England 
in 2009/10 substantially below 5%. 

 
4 The headlines changes between the Provisional 2009/10 Settlement as 

detailed in February 2008 and November 2008 are: 
� No change for any authority in Formula Grant allocations, between 

the 2009/10 settlement announced in February and November 
(except for those authorities reorganising); 

� No increase in the total amount of Formula Grant allocated; 
� No change to the relative block sizes 
� No change to the damping mechanism 
� No further transfers in/out of the 2008/09 baseline; and 
� No Amending Report issues. 

 
5 The headline changes between the Provisional 2009/10 and the Final 

2008/09 are: 
� Average 2.8% increase in Formula Grant across England 
 

6 The key elements of the provisional settlement are: 
� Formula Grant 2009/10 £224.165m - This is a cash increase of 

£7.938m over 2008/09 or 3.7%.  When 2008/09 has been adjusted 
to reflect changes in specific grants this shows an increase of 
£8.099m or 3.75%. 

� The average increase in formula grant for Shire Unitaries without 
Fire responsibilities is 3.3%. 

� The County Council's contribution towards the floor to support other 
Shire Unitaries is £14.074m. 

� Formula Grant 2010/11 £231.341m - This is a cash increase of 
£7.176m over 2009/10 or 3.2%.  When 2009/10 has been adjusted 
to reflect changes in specific grants this shows an increase of 
£7.238m or 3.2%. 

� The average increase in formula grant for Shire Unitaries without 
Fire responsibilities is 3.0%. 

� The County Council's contribution towards the floor to support other 
Shire Unitaries has not been calculated by Government. 

 
7 The Final Local Government Finance Settlement was announced on 

21st January 2009, and no changes to the figures contained in the 
Provisional Settlement were made. 

 
8 It is recommended that Members note the Settlement. 
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Section E – Area Based Grants 
 
1 For 2008/09 Government increased local authorities’ flexibility over the 

use of their resources by transferring a number of previously ringfenced 
grants into a new Area Based Grant (ABG) and transferring some into 
Revenue Support Grant, both of which are non-ringfenced.  This move 
minimised barriers to local authorities focussing the mainstream 
resources to support Local Area Agreement priorities where they 
wished to do so. 

 
2 Whilst local authorities were free to use these non-ringfenced grants to 

support the delivery of local, regional and national targets Government 
Departments issued circulars for many of the funding streams 
indicating the purpose of the funding and setting out expectations. 

 
3 ABG will for 2009/10 be paid to the County Council.  Cabinet 

acknowledged in November 2008 that it would be sensible to expect 
District Councils, through their Local Strategic Partnerships, to continue 
to commit a proportion of ABG spend in 2009/10 in advance of the start 
of the year so that projects could continue. 

 
4 Out of a total of £16.3m AGB in 2009/10 originally allocated to Districts 

for Working Neighbourhoods Funding in 2009/10 £14.7m is expected to 
be committed by existing Districts.  This leaves a balance of £1.6m 
available to the County Council to allocate to projects.  In the budget, it 
is assumed that expenditure will match the grant income. 

 
5 Local Enterprise Growth Initiative (LEGI) grant and the Safer Stronger 

Communities Grant (SSC) were passported to partners during 2008/09 
and Cabinet have agreed that this continues to be the case in 2009/10.  
A proportion of ABG will be used to support the Voluntary and 
Community Sector infrastructure across the County in line with 
decisions taken by Cabinet on 4th December 2008. 

 
6 For 2008/09 County Services were allowed to retain ABG with the 

exception of the “top slice” for the Community and Voluntary Sector 
and “passport” grant for Service spend.  Whilst for 2009/10 a number of 
grants have been increased and others have been reduced.  It is 
suggested that County Services are limited to utilise ABG increases 
only where they are required by Government to deliver increased 
outcomes. 

 
7 This provides a more flexible use of resources as envisaged by the 

ABG programme. 
 
Recommendation 
 
8 That Cabinet approves the flexibility in the use of Area Based 

Grants. 
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Section F – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and other associated 
issues 
 
Mortgage Interest Rate 
 
Historically district councils were required to provide mortgages to purchasers 
of Council Houses.  It is no longer a requirement to provide this facility and 
gradually the portfolio has reduced to such an extent that the six district 
councils have only 48 mortgagees and the balance outstanding is around 
£160,000. 
 
It is a requirement under the Housing Act 1985 Section 438 and schedule 16 
to re-determine six monthly the local average rate of interest to be applied to 
sums left outstanding on mortgages in respect of Council owned dwellings. 
 
The local average rate means that rate declared under paragraphs 3(a) and 
(b) of schedule 16 to the Housing Act 1985, and the “average annual rate of 
interest calculated in accordance with proper practices, payable on the date of 
the declaration on the amount outstanding, by way of money borrowed by the 
Authority other than short term borrowing”, the Consolidated Rate of Interest 
(CRI) plus 0.25% for administration costs. 
 
In addition the Secretary of State periodically declares a Standard National 
Rate (SNR) taking into account interest rates charged by building societies in 
the United Kingdom and any movement in those rates, the current rate in 
force is 5.07%. 
 
Authorities must charge whichever is the higher of the SNR or the local 
average rate. 
 
It is necessary for the County Council to agree the rate to be charged from the 
1st April 2009.  
 
Three of the district councils are still operating a Housing Revenue Account 
and as the Housing Subsidy regime is still in place for those Authorities for 
2009/10, it is suggested that the calculation for those districts be as in 
previous years to be consistent with Housing Subsidy Regime.  
 
The calculation for the remaining three districts ( Sedgefield, Derwentside  
and Teesdale) will be based on the debt of those authorities together with the 
debt of the County Council. 
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The calculations for each Authority are shown in the table below. 
 
District Council Local Average 

Rate (including 
administration) 

Standard 
National Rate 

Rate Chargeable 

Durham City 8.21% 5.07% 8.21% 
Easington 7.14% 5.07% 7.14% 
Wear Valley 5.48% 5.07% 5.48% 
    
Combined 
Districts 

 
5.02% 

 
5.07% 

 
5.07% 

 
The new rates will be communicated to mortgagees upon confirmation by the 
Council. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the rates as displayed above are implemented 
from the 1st April 2009, to be reviewed at six monthly intervals. 
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
At 1st April 2009 three of the former District areas (Durham City; Easington 
and Wear Valley DC) have housing-stock.  Therefore the County Council will 
have to prepare a Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  It is assumed that the 
transfer of the former Sedgefield BC housing stock to a newly established 
Registered Social Landlord – Sedgefield Borough Homes takes place as 
planned prior to 31 March 2009.  
 
Arms Length Management Organisations (ALMO) exist within the former 
Easington (East Durham Homes) and Wear Valley District areas (Dale and 
Valley Homes), whereas there is direct service provision in the Durham City 
area. Separate management agreements and service level agreements are in 
place with East Durham Homes and Dale and Valley Homes.  However, 
statutorily, the new authority must maintain, for reporting purposes, a single 
consolidated HRA. 
 
As at 1st April 2009 the County Council is responsible for approximately 
19,000 Council dwellings and is required to determine its rents using the 
national rent-restructuring model and approve the HRA in line with the usual 
budget setting process. 
 
The HRA is “ring-fenced” i.e. it must be funded only from Rent, housing 
related charges and Government grant – (housing subsidy) and must not be 
cross-subsidised by the General Fund or visa versa. 
 
Government support for social housing is called housing subsidy. Annual 
determinations are made for allowances per dwelling, for guideline rent, 
management and maintenance costs and major repairs allowances, plus 
indicative sums for debt management costs and allowances for capital 
charges (notional interest and premiums / discounts on previous rescheduling 
exercises).  
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These determinations are based on a national notional HRA, which aims to 
redistribute resources between authorities throughout the Country. However, 
increases in allowances for expenditure in 2009/10 are below inflation and are 
particularly disappointing. Guideline rents have been increased above the rate 
of inflation. Changes have also been introduced to the nationally prescribed 
rent-restructuring scheme, with rent convergence extended to 2023/24. 
Average rent increases have been capped at 7% in 2009/10.  The average 
rent increase across the County arising from these proposals is 6.03%. 
 
Significantly, the Government have published, as a transitional measure, three 
separate subsidy determinations, one for each of the former District areas. 
This protects the County Council from an unintended consequence of LGR 
arising from the treatment of external loan debt charges that will be 
chargeable to the HRA in a single subsidy regime.  However, this single 
subsidy regime will be implemented in 2010/11 and additional costs of 
£1.264m will need to be accommodated.  Members should note that in 
addition to the costs to the General Fund in 2010/11, the Housing Revenue 
Account will lose £0.319m in subsidy payments with the Government gaining 
by the aggregate of these two sums in 2010/11. 
 
The retention of the three separate subsidy determinations in line with the 
former three District areas has meant that the 2009/10 HRA budget has been 
prepared in line with how it would otherwise have been had the three Districts 
continued in 2009/10. The impact of the subsidy determinations for 2009/10 is 
that net payments into the national notional HRA pool will increase from 
£0.292m in the current year to £2.008m in 2009/10, a loss of £1.716m 
resources out of the HRA budgets next year. The prescribed rent restructuring 
model results in an average rent increase of 6.03% in 2009/10 across the 
three HRA stock areas.  
 
The HRA budget includes provisions for inflationary pressures within the HRA 
but no further growth. ALMO Management Fees have been inflated in 
accordance with existing contracts. Garage rents and other charges have 
been increased by 5%. 
 
Direct Revenue Financing of £1.508m has been included in the budgets for 
2009/10, to bring about the required “balanced position” on the HRA, pending 
further discussion on capital resource requirements to fund housing capital 
expenditure. Members should note however, that HRA capital resources can 
only be used to finance HRA related capital expenditure. 
 
Central support charges to the HRA have been left at 2008/09 levels.   
However, an estimated £1m of costs have been identified as requiring review 
with a possibility that some or all may need to be charged to the General 
Fund.  The draft HRA budget builds in the year one costs of a four-year 
strategy proposed to unwind these recharges. 
 
There is no planned use of HRA reserves in 2009/10. Forecast HRA reserves 
(including sums held by the two ALMO’s) are £5.005m at 1st April 2009, 
excluding any balance held by Sedgefield BC on its HRA. Sedgefield BC 
forecast that its HRA would hold a balance of £1.4m at 1st April 2009.  
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Presentations are being made to the Tenants Panels in each of the three 
Districts on the draft HRA and proposed rent increases. No issues have yet 
been raised. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

• The Housing Revenue Account Budget set out in Annex F1 be 
approved. 

 

• Rent increases be applied as follows: 
 

Durham City area - Average rent increase 6.22% 
Easington area - Average rent increase 5.88% 
Wear Valley area - Average rent increase 6.03% 
County Council - Overall average rent increase 

6.03% 
 

• Garage rents and other charges be increased by 5%. 
 

• ALMO management fees be inflated in accordance with 
existing contracts: 

 
East Durham Homes - 2% 
Dale and Valley Homes - 1% 

 
Sedgefield Borough Homes 
 
It is anticipated that Sedgefield BC’s housing stock will be transferred to a 
newly established Registered Social Landlord (Sedgefield Borough Homes) 
under a large scale voluntary transfer. The transfer date anticipated is 
30th March 2009. However, there will be a requirement for the County Council 
to set the 2009/10 rents for Sedgefield Borough Homes and this will be 
subject to a separate report, which will be presented to Council at the same 
time as the 2009/10 Budget report (which will incorporate the HRA). The 
County Council will need to oversee these arrangements during and after the 
setting up period 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

• Members note the requirements for the County Council to set the 
rents for Sedgefield Borough Homes for 2009/10 and  

 

• a separate report be presented to Council dealing with the LSVT 
of Sedgefield’s housing stock and associated rent setting issues. 
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Housing Land Sales 
 
The rules governing the use of capital receipts were changed significantly from 
1st April 2004.  Prior to that date a proportion of the various types of receipt 
could be used locally and the remainder had to be “set aside” to reduce loan 
debt: - 
 

Type of Receipt 
Use 

Locally 
Reduce Loan 

Debt 

General Fund 100% - 

Housing (HRA) Land   50% 50% 

Right to Buy (Council Housing)   25% 75% 

 
From 1st April 2004, whilst the percentage splits remain the same, instead of 
the above proportions being set aside to reduce loan debt, these elements 
were to be paid over to the Government, with one exception:- 
 
Receipts derived from the Tenanted Market Value (TMV) under Large Scale 
Voluntary Transfer (LSVT) will, after meeting transfer and levy costs, continue 
to be split 25% to be used locally and 75% to be set aside to reduce loan debt. 

 
The rules regarding the making of payments direct to the Government applies 
rigidly to Right to Buy (RTB) receipts but, in the case of housing land, Councils 
have the opportunity to retain the full amount if they resolve to spend these 
receipts either on the provision of ‘affordable housing’: –  
 
“the provision of dwellings to meet the housing needs, as identified by the local 
authority, of persons on low incomes, whether provided by the local authority 
or a registered local landlord …” 
 
or ‘regeneration’:  – 
 
“any project for the carrying out of works or activities on any land where –  
 

• the land, or a building on the land, is vacant, unused, under-used, 
ineffectively used, contaminated or derelict; and 
 

• the works or activities are carried out in order to secure that the land or 
the building will be brought into effective use.” 

 
All the former District Councils subsequently passed the appropriate resolution 
to allow them to retain 100% of housing land sale receipts. 
 
To enable the County Council to maximise the resources available it would 
need to approve a resolution allowing the use of receipts from the sale of 
housing land to fund both regeneration projects and affordable housing 
schemes. 
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Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that with immediate effect, all capital receipts from 
housing land sales be applied to projects falling within the following 
definitions of affordable housing and/or regeneration where: 
 

i) affordable housing is outlined as ‘the provision of dwellings to 
meet the housing needs as identified by the local authority, of 
persons on low incomes, whether provided by the local 
authority or a registered local landlord’ 

 and 

ii) where ‘regeneration’ is defined as ‘any project for the carrying 
out of works of activities on any land where: 

♦ the land, or a building on the land is vacant, unused, 
under-used, ineffectively used, contaminated or derelict, 
and  

♦ the works or activities are carried out in order to secure 
that the land or building will be brought into effective use. 
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Appendix F1 
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Section G – Revenue Budget 
 
Revised Revenue Budget 2008/09 
 
1 Projected outturn figures for the County Council based on information 

as at 31st December 2008 indicate a potential overspend of £1.92m.  In 
addition, transition costs relating to LGR are anticipated to be £3.598m 
by 31st March 2009. 

 
2 The overspend is principally in Environment, Corporate Services, 

Children and Young People’s Service but there are compensating 
underspends in Adult and Community Services and Chief Executives. 

 
3 It is therefore assumed that County Council’s General Reserves will 

reduce by that amount at the end of the year, taking the total to 
£15.614m. 

 
4 District Reserves at 31st March 2009, are forecast by their Treasurers, 

to be £9.2m. 
 
5 Taking these together with the County Council forecast General 

Reserve at 31st March 2009 would result in an opening General 
Reserve balance of £24.814m. 

 
Revenue Budget for 2009/10 
 
Introduction 
 
6 The most challenging part of preparing the budget has been bringing 

Districts and County budget together, reallocating it in accordance with 
the structural design and determining where investments and savings 
can be made.  All investments are in line with the priorities of the 
County Council and the Bid for a Unitary Council.  The current 
economic climate has made the process more difficult.  When the initial 
strategy was agreed in the summer of last year thoughts were that our 
inflation allowance was lower than might be needed and pressure on 
some budgets was significant as a result.  However, whilst inflation 
pressure has reduced, opportunity to make a return on short-term 
investments has almost disappeared, causing a significant additional 
challenge. 

 
The Budget Build 
 
7 District and County budget requirements were brought together at the 

start of the process and total £406.276m for 2008/09.  In the first 
instance proposed savings from the Local Government Review process 
have been deducted savings of £13.763m in 2009/10.  Bid investments 
totalling £9.548m were added as were transition costs.  It is assumed 
that transition costs however are all met from reserves thereby having 
no impact on the net revenue spend. 
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8 Inflation and other budget adjustments have been added to the base 
increasing it by £34.022m.  Inflation for both pay and prices, including 
income from fees and charges, has been included at 2.5%. 

 
9 Cabinet considered a report on 4th December which showed a funding 

gap of £16.035m.  Corporate Directors had provided a range of 
proposals for investments and savings which were to be the subject of 
debate in Overview and Scrutiny during December and shared with 
other consultees.  These savings were originally grouped into one of 
three categories.  Investments were linked to priorities. 

 
10 Further work has been undertaken by Directors which has the effect of 

amending the situation reported to Cabinet in December.  The following 
paragraphs will detail this. 

 
11 Cabinet Members recently met with members of Corporate 

Management Team and a number of adjustments have been made to 
proposals for savings. 

 
12 The starting point is detailed in Appendix G1 to this report, which was 

Appendix 3 to the December report. 
 
13 During the last weeks of 2008 interest rates for short-term investments 

effectively collapsed.  Unless they start to recover during 2009/10, 
interest earned by the County Council could be as much as £10.4m 
less than was anticipated in the autumn of 2008.   

 
14 Capital Financing is dependant on progress of the Capital programme 

and a calculation undertaken at the end of the year to provide 
resources to pay for outstanding debt.  Costs could increase by around 
£1.000m. 

 
15 Concessionary fares uptake has exceeded expectations and there is 

an additional cost associated with this of £0.500m. 
 
16 LPSA Revenue Performance Reward Grant of £2.5m has been 

factored into the budget calculations.  It is now anticipated that only 
£1.250m will be available.   

 
17 Service investments totalling £7.957m have been proposed by 

Corporate Directors.  These are detailed in Appendix G2. 
 
18 Service Savings totalling £10.522m have been proposed by Corporate 

Directors.  These are detailed in Appendix G3. 
 
19 The following proposals are put forward to reduce the funding gap in an 

attempt to produce a balanced budget:- 
 

• Inflation, grants “fall-out” and a range of relatively 
smaller issues have been considered to 
determine the extent to which reductions could 
be made in existing assumptions.  Taking these 
out would reduce costs 

 
 
 
 
Saving £1.113m 
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• Reduce the suggested adjustment between the 
Housing Revenue Account and the “General 
Fund” to £250,000 

 
 
Saving £0.75m 

• The sums for extra inflation for energy, additional 
salaries (increments) and “term maintenance” for 
Service Direct have been withdrawn. 

 
 
Saving £1.630m 

• It is proposed to assume a 3% turnover or 
vacancy factor in the staff budget.   

 
Saving £1.523m 

• Inflation is currently provided in the budget build 
at 2.5% for both pay and prices.  Each 1% 
roughly equates to £4m.  Assume 0.5% less 
provision for inflation 

 
 
 
Saving £2.000m 

• Take savings proposed by Corporate Directors 
as set out in Appendix 4. 

 
Saving £10.521m 

• Confirm the investment in LGR investment 
proposals at £50,000 per Ward * 

 
Saving £2.898m 

• Of the £50,000, allocate £20,000 per Ward with 
capital (from PRG).# 

 
Saving £1.260m 

• Assume reductions in staff numbers, over and 
above LGR savings, to generate annual savings 
of  

 
 
Saving £2.000m 

 
* Note that it has been assumed that the £2,000 currently available as the 
Members Initiative Fund will be maintained. 
 
# This resource would be available as £30,000 revenue and £20,000 capital 
per ward.  (NB To provide Members with £100,000 per Ward will cost an 
additional £3.150m.) 
 
20 The budget gap is £5.490m as a result of the above proposals. 
 
Recommendation 
 
21 It is recommended that Members approve the service investments 

and savings detailed in this report subject to proposals being 
considered to balance the budget. 

 
22 It is recommended that Members determine the recommendations 

to the County Council to close the gap and balance the budget.   
 
23 In considering this recommendation Members will need to have 

regard to the cost of varying the council tax increase from the 
planning assumption of 5%.  Details of this are to be found in 
Section L of the report. 
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Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
In the strategy paper considered by Cabinet in August it was acknowledged 
that the main focus of this year would be the 2009/10 budget year.  Once 
decisions are taken for 2009/10 work can begin to develop a 3 year financial 
plan.  However, the budget for 2009/10 is not likely to be as precise as 
previous budgets either here in the County Council or in the former Districts.  
As a result, variances in 2009/10 of spend against budget are likely to be 
larger than usually seen.  Medium term planning is likely to prove more 
challenging than would normally be the case, but work will begin in earnest 
almost immediately on refining budget proposals and developing a Medium 
Term Financial Plan. 
 
Financial Reserves 
 
Reserves are held –  
 

•  As a working balance to help cushion the impact of uneven cashflow 
and avoid unnecessary temporary borrowing – this forms part of the 
general reserve 

  

•  A contingency to cushion the impact of unexpected events or 
emergencies – this also forms part of General Reserves. 

  

•  A means of building up funds, earmarked reserves, to meet known 
or predicted liabilities.   

 
The new County Council will need to determine a level of general reserves it 
considers appropriate. 
 
The current County Council reserves policy is, in summary, 
 

•  To set aside sufficient sums in earmarked reserves as it considers 
prudent to do so. 

  

•  Aim to maintain, broadly, general reserves of around 4.5% of the 
budget requirement. 

 
Each earmarked reserve, with the exception of the schools reserve, is 
reviewed on an annual basis.  The Schools’ reserve is the responsibility of 
individual schools with balances at the year end which make up the total 
reserve. 
 
The LGR Bid assumed that general reserves would be utilised for transitional 
costs and that those reserves would ultimately be replenished by General 
Reserves transferred from Districts and from savings in future years. 
 
It is currently assumed in the Bid that £8.851m will be used for transitional 
costs in 2009/10.   
 
A LAAP Bulletin published in November 2008 (LAAP77) makes a number of 
recommendations relating to the determination and the adequacy of Local 
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Authority Reserves.  The guidance contained in the Bulletin “represents good 
financial management and should be followed as a matter of course”.   
 
This most recent bulletin highlights a range of factors, in addition to cash flow 
requirements that Council’s should consider; these include the treatment of 
inflation, the treatment of demand led pressures, efficiency savings, 
partnerships and the general financial climate, including the impact on 
investment income.  The bulletin also refers to reserves being deployed to 
fund recurring expenditure and indicates that this is not a long-term option.  If 
members choose to use reserves as part of this budget process appropriate 
action will need to be factored into the medium term financial plan to ensure 
that this is addressed over time. 
 
The Council, in addition to the normal risks associated with running an 
authority in the current financial climate is developing a new budget based on 
the budgets of eight very different authorities, the need to bring staff together 
and to deliver sufficient savings to enable investments to be made and to 
balance the budget.  The risks associated with the preparation of the budget 
for 2009/10 needs to be recognised and reflected in appropriate levels of 
reserves.  Further detail of risk is to be found in Section M. 
 
The setting of the level of reserves is an important decision not only in the 
budget for 2009/10, but also in the formulation of the medium term financial 
strategy. 
 
Appropriate provisions will be made as the accounts of the eight authorities 
are closed.  General Reserves and earmarked reserves will need to be 
determined as part of both the budget process and closing the accounts.   
 
The County and Districts have a range of earmarked and unearmarked 
(general) reserves.  At 31st December 2008 the forecast general reserve for 
the year end is set out in the following table.  Planned use of general reserve 
during 2009/10 is also set out in the table. 
 
 £m 
County Council balance as at 1.4.08 21.132 
Less LGR transition costs (2008/09)  
 Actual 2.300m  
 Plus Forecast 1.298m   3.598 

 17.534 
Less County Council’s forecast overspend (to be met from 
General Reserve) 

 
  1.920 

 15.614 
Add back Districts General Reserves – forecast for 31.3.09   9.200 
Balance as at 1.4.09 24.814 

Less planned use of Reserves transition costs in 2009/10   8.851 

 15.963 
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Bearing in mind the current levels of general reserves and the risks facing the 
County Council, it is suggested that the Council adopts a policy for reserves 
as follows: 
 

‘that the County Council will - 
 

• Set aside sufficient sums in earmarked reserves as it considers 
prudent to do so.  The Corporate Director Resources will be 
authorised to establish such reserves as are required, to review 
them for both adequacy and purpose on a regular basis 
reporting appropriately to the Cabinet Portfolio Member for 
Resources and to Cabinet. 

 

• Aim to maintain, broadly, general reserve levels of between 
3.5% and 4.5% of the budget requirement or about £16m to 
£20m. 

 
Earmarked reserves will be established to provide resources for specific 
purposes.  Protocols will be established for each new reserve and I will review 
the appropriateness of reserves on an annual basis. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the County Council will: 
 

• Set aside sufficient sums in earmarked reserves as it considers 
prudent to do so.  The Corporate Director of Resources will be 
authorised to establish such reserves as are required, to review 
them for both adequacy and purpose on a regular basis reporting 
appropriately to the Cabinet Portfolio Member for Resources and 
to Cabinet. 

 

• Aim to maintain, broadly, a level of general reserves between 3.5% 
and 4.5% of the budget requirement or about £16m to £20m. 
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Appendix G1 
 

Position as at 26th November 2008        

 

Adults, 
Wellbeing 
and Health 

Children 
and Young 

People 
Services 

Regen & 
Economic 

Development 
Neighbourh’d 

Services 
 Corporate 
Resources  

Assistant 
Chief 

Executive 

Centrally 
Admin’d 

Costs Total 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

         

         

         

Base Budget 159,504 91,598 33,110 92,424 25,509 9,722 (5,591) 406,276 

Bid Savings (129)  (474) (1,522) (10,060) (1,579)  (13,763) 

Bid Investments     6,048 3,500  9,548 

Transition Costs 97 0 582 436 6,211 1,524  8,851 

From Reserves (97) 0 (582) (436) (6,211) (1,524)  (8,851) 

Base revised for LGR 159,375 91,598 32,637 90,902 21,497 11,643 (5,591) 402,061 
Inflation and Base Budget 
Adjustments 7,069 2,312 1,786 8,511 3,638 184 5,636 29,136 

* Capital financing yet to be considered         

Service Investments  4,223 1,434 1,391 1,192 127 0 0 8,367 

Revised Base Budget 170,667 95,344 35,814 100,605 25,262 11,827 45 439,564 

Government Grant       (224,573) (224,573) 

Council Tax at 5% increase#       (194,056) (194,056) 

Collection Fund Surplus       (2,400) (2,400) 

LPSA Reward Grant - Estimated at 
50% Revenue, 50% each year - 
Total £10m       (2,500) (2,500) 

Savings Required        16,035 

Savings target        (16,035) 

# Every 1% increase in council tax = £2.02m        
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Appendix G2 – Investments 
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Appendix G3 - Savings 
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Section H – Capital Budget 
 
2008/09 Capital Programme 
 
1 The following table summarises the County Council and Districts 2008/09 Capital Budgets and indicates the forecast outturn from each 

Council based on information as at the end of September 2008.  It is anticipated that most of the forecast underspending is likely to slip 
forward into 2009/10. 

 

 

* The financing of actuals and projected outturn are estimates and final financing decisions will be made at the year-end. 
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2 The County Council and Districts’ 2009/10 Capital budgets are summarised in Annex H1.  
However a number of Districts did not approve budgets for 2009/10 and so only an 
incomplete picture for the County is available.  Furthermore when those budgets were 
planned anticipated levels of capital receipts from the sale of assets were significantly 
higher than is now realistically achievable. 

 
3 A significant number of proposals for new projects have been submitted by Services for 

consideration by the Council.  These currently total over £300m of which, around half is 
met from grants and contributions and include schemes which are both funded and 
unfunded. 

 
4 The Council will inherit a significant asset base from predecessor authorities and needs 

to develop a strategy which maximises its use of those assets.  It also needs to ensure 
capital investment is affordable and contributes to the priorities of the Authority.  The 
Council has developed a scoring system for capital proposals linked to Council priorities.  
Some schemes will inevitably be well advanced in terms of planning, others will have 
started.   

 
5 It is suggested that Members are engaged in the process of developing proposals for 

capital investments, 
 
Recommendation 
 
6 It is recommended that the Council establish a small group of Members to review 

existing proposals and make recommendations for new projects to be 
accommodated within existing resources. 

 
Housing Capital 
 
7 It is important to recognise the investment in housing related expenditure and to 

acknowledge the contribution that housing capital receipts can make towards 
regeneration.  Housing capital receipts can only be used for limited purposes, including 
regeneration and this use is conditional on the County Council making an appropriate 
determination.  In order to maximise the flexibility in respect of housing related capital 
receipts it is considered appropriate that the County Council makes this determination.  
Section F deals with this issue. 

 
 



Annex H1 
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Current Authority New Authority Directorate 
Current Portfolio/Service 

Area/Scheme 
Scheme Details 

 Budget 
2009/10  

     £  
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Current Authority New Authority Directorate 
Current Portfolio/Service 

Area/Scheme 
Scheme Details 

 Budget 
2009/10  

     £  
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Current Authority New Authority Directorate 
Current Portfolio/Service 

Area/Scheme 
Scheme Details 

 Budget 
2009/10  

     £  
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Section I – Prudential Code and Treasury Management 
 
The new Prudential Code and Treasury Management policy for the Council will need to reflect 
recommendations of Cabinet to the County Council and is currently being developed, utilising 
information from Districts and County, working with advisors to ensure best practice. 
 
Set out below is the framework which will be populated as figures become available and will be 
completed and included in the final reports to the County Council. 
 
This section outlines the Council’s prudential indicators for 2009/10 – 2011/12 and sets out the 
expected treasury operations for this period.  It fulfils four key legislative requirements: 

• The reporting of the prudential indicators setting out the expected capital activities (as 
required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities - Annex 
I1); 

• The Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy, which sets out how the 
Council will pay for capital assets through revenue each year (as required by Regulation 
under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 – Also Annex 
I1); 

• The treasury management strategy statement which sets out how the Council’s 
treasury service will support the capital decisions taken above, the day to day treasury 
management and the limitations on activity through treasury prudential indicators.  The 
key indicator is the Authorised Limit, the maximum amount of debt the Council could 
afford in the short term, but which would not be sustainable in the longer term.  This is the 
Affordable Borrowing Limit required by s3 of the Local Government Act 2003.  This is in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and shown at 
Annex I2; 

• The investment strategy which sets out the Council’s criteria for choosing investment 
counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss.  This strategy is in accordance 
with the CLG Investment Guidance. And also shown in Annex I2.  

 

The Council is recommended to approve each of the five key elements: 

1. The Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2009/10 to 2011/12 contained within Annex I1 
of this section.   

2. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement contained within Annex I1 which 
sets out the Council’s policy on MRP. 

3. The Treasury Management Strategy 2009/10 to 2011/12, the treasury Prudential 
Indicators contained within Annex I2, and the Treasury Management Policy Statement 
in Annex I3. 

4. The Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator. 

5. The Investment Strategy 2009/10 contained in the treasury management strategy 
(Annex I2), and the detailed criteria included in Annex I4.   
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Executive Summary 

Capital Expenditure - The projected capital expenditure is expected to be: 

Capital expenditure 
£m 

2008/09 
Revised 

2009/10 
Estimated 

2010/11 
Estimated 

2011/12 
Estimated 

Non HRA     

HRA     
Total     
 
Debt Requirement - Part of the capital expenditure programme will be financed directly 
(through Government Grants, capital receipts etc.), leaving a residue which will increase the 
Council’s external borrowing requirement (its Capital Financing Requirement – CFR).  The 
General Fund CFR, its borrowing need, is reduced each year by the statutory revenue charge 
for the repayment of debt, the MRP.  There is currently no requirement for an MRP charge to 
reduce the HRA CFR, but the Council has the option to undertake this if it is considered 
prudent. 
 
Capital Financing 
Requirement £m 

2008/09 
Revised 

2009/10 
Estimated 

2010/11 
Estimated 

2011/12 
Estimated 

Non HRA     
HRA     
Total     
 
Against this borrowing need (the CFR), the Council’s expected external debt position for each 
year (the Operational Boundary), and the maximum amount it could borrow (the Authorised 
Limit) are: 
 
£m 2008/09 

Revised 
2009/10 

Estimated 
2010/11 

Estimated 
2011/12 

Estimated 

Authorised limit      

Operational boundary      

 
The total revenue impact of the new schemes being approved as part of this budgetary cycle on 
Council Tax levels and housing rents are expected to be:  
 
Incremental impact 
of capital investment 
decisions (£) on: 

2008/09 
Revised 

2009/10 
Estimated 

2010/11 
Estimated 

2011/12 
Estimated 

Band D Council Tax     

Housing rents levels     

 
Investments – The resources applied to finance the capital spend above is one of the elements 
which influence the overall resources of the Council. The expected position of Council’s year 
end resources (balances, capital receipts, etc.), is shown below supplemented with the 
expected cash flow position.  This provides an overall estimate of the year end investment 
position.  The prudential indicator limiting longer term investments is also shown, which is 
designed to reduce the Council’s risk to adverse cash flow risk and counterparty risk. 
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£m 2008/09 

Revised 
2009/10 

Estimated 
2010/11 

Estimated 
2011/12 

Estimated 
Total resources      

Working Capital       

Under/over borrowing     

Total Investments     

Principal sums invested > 
364 days 
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Annex I1 
The Capital Prudential Indicators 2009/10 – 2011/12 
 
Introduction 

1. The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to adopt the CIPFA Prudential 
Code and produce prudential indicators.  Each indicator either summarises the expected 
capital activity or introduces limits upon that activity, and reflects the outcome of the 
Council’s underlying capital appraisal systems.  This section updates currently approved 
indicators and introduces new indicators for 2011/12.   

2. Within this overall prudential framework there is an impact on the Council’s treasury 
management activity – as it will directly impact on borrowing or investment activity.  As a 
consequence the treasury management strategy for 2009/10 to 2011/12 is included as 
Annex I2 to complement these indicators, and treasury strategy includes the prudential 
indicators relating specifically to the treasury activity.   

The Capital Expenditure Plans  

3. The Council’s capital expenditure plans are summarised below and this forms the first of 
the prudential indicators.  A certain level of capital expenditure is grant supported by the 
Government; any decisions by the Council to spend above this level will be considered 
unsupported capital expenditure.  This needs to be affordable, sustainable and prudent.  
The revenue consequences of unsupported expenditure will need to be paid for from the 
Council’s own resources.   

4. This capital expenditure can be paid for immediately (by applying capital resources such 
as capital receipts, capital grants etc., or revenue resources), but if these resources are 
insufficient any residual expenditure will add to the Council’s borrowing need. 

5. The key risks to the plans are that the level of Government support has been estimated 
and is therefore maybe subject to change.  Similarly some estimates for other sources of 
funding, such as capital receipts, may also be subject to change over this timescale.  
Anticipated asset sales may be postponed due to the impact of the credit crisis on the 
property market. 

6. The Council is asked to approve the summary capital expenditure projections below.  
This forms the first prudential indicator: 

Capital Expenditure 
£m 

2008/09 
Revised 

2009/10 
Estimated 

2010/11 
Estimated 

2011/12 
Estimated 

     
Non-HRA     
HRA     
Financed by:     
Capital receipts     

Capital grants     
Capital reserves     
Revenue     
Net financing need 
for the year 

    

The Council’s Borrowing Need (the Capital Financing Requirement) 

7. The second prudential indicator is the Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR).  
The CFR is simply the total outstanding capital expenditure which has not yet been paid 
for from either revenue or capital resources.  It is essentially a measure of the Council’s 
underlying borrowing need.  The capital expenditure above which has not immediately 
been paid for will increase the CFR.   
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8. The Council is asked to approve the CFR projections below: 

£m 2008/09 
Revised 

2009/10 
Estimated 

2010/11 
Estimated 

2011/12 
Estimated 

Capital Financing Requirement 
CFR – Non Housing     
CFR - Housing     

Total CFR     
Movement in CFR     
     
Movement in CFR represented by 
Net financing need for 
the year (above) 

    

MRP/VRP and other 
financing movements 

    

Movement in CFR     

9. The Council is required to pay off an element of the accumulated General Fund capital 
spend each year through a revenue charge (the Minimum Revenue Provision - MRP), 
although it is also allowed to undertake additional voluntary payments (VRP). 

10. CLG Regulations have been issued which require full Council to approve an MRP 
Statement in advance of each year.  A variety of options are provided to councils to 
replace the existing Regulations, so long as there is a prudent provision.  The Council is 
recommended to approve the following MRP Statement: 

11. For capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008 or which in the future will be 
supported capital expenditure, the MRP policy will be: 

• Existing practice - MRP will follow the existing practice outline in former CLG 
Regulations (Option 1);  

12. From 1 April 2008 for all unsupported borrowing the MRP policy will be: 

• Asset Life Method – MRP will be based on the estimated life of the assets, in 
accordance with the proposed regulations (this option must be applied for any 
expenditure capitalised under a Capitalisation Direction) (Option 3). 

The Use of the Council’s resources and the Investment Position 

13. The application of resources (capital receipts, reserves etc.) to either finance capital 
expenditure or other budget decisions to support the revenue budget will have an 
ongoing impact on investments unless resources are supplemented each year from new 
sources (asset sales etc.).  Detailed below are estimates of the year end balances for 
each resource and anticipated day to day cash flow balances. 

 Year End Resources 
£m 

2008/09 
Revised 

2009/10 
Estimated 

2010/11 
Estimated 

2011/12 
Estimated 

Fund balances     

Capital receipts     
Earmarked reserves     
Etc.     
Total Core Funds     
Working Capital*     
Under/over borrowing     

Expected 
Investments 
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* Working capital balances shown are estimated year end; these may be higher mid year and 
may be adjusted for planned over/under borrowing. 

Affordability Prudential Indicators 

14. The previous sections cover the overall capital and control of borrowing prudential 
indicators, but within this framework prudential indicators are required to assess the 
affordability of the capital investment plans.   These provide an indication of the impact of 
the capital investment plans on the Council’s overall finances.  The Council is asked to 
approve the following indicators: 

15. Actual and Estimates of the ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream – This 
indicator identifies the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and other long term 
obligation costs net of investment income) against the net revenue stream. 

 
% 2008/09 

Revised 
2009/10 

Estimated 
2010/11 

Estimated 
2011/12 

Estimated 
Non-HRA     
HRA     

 
16. The estimates of financing costs include current commitments and the proposals in this 

budget report. 
 

17. Estimates of the incremental impact of capital investment decisions on the Council 
Tax – This indicator identifies the revenue costs associated with new schemes 
introduced to the three year capital programme recommended in this budget report 
compared to the Council’s existing approved commitments and current plans.  The 
assumptions are based on the budget, but will invariably include some estimates, such 
as the level of Government support, which are not published over a three year period. 

 
18. Incremental impact of capital investment decisions on the Band D Council Tax 

 
£ Proposed 

Budget 
2008/09 

Forward 
Projection 

2009/10 

Forward 
Projection 

2010/11 

Forward 
Projection 

2011/12 
Council Tax - Band D     

 

19. Estimates of the incremental impact of capital investment decisions on Housing 
Rent levels – Similar to the Council tax calculation this indicator identifies the trend in the 
cost of proposed changes in the housing capital programme recommended in this budget 
report compared to the Council’s existing commitments and current plans, expressed as 
a discrete impact on weekly rent levels.   

 
20. Incremental impact of capital investment decisions Housing Rent levels 

 
£ Proposed 

Budget 
2008/09 

Forward 
Projection 

2009/10 

Forward 
Projection 

2010/11 

Forward 
Projection 

2011/12 
Weekly Housing Rent 
levels 

    

 

21. This indicator shows the revenue impact on any newly approved schemes, although any 
discrete impact will be constrained by rent controls. 
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Annex I2 

Treasury Management Strategy 2009/10 – 2011/12 

 
1. The treasury management service is an important part of the overall financial 

management of the Council’s affairs.  The prudential indicators in Annex I1 consider the 
affordability and impact of capital expenditure decisions, and set out the Council’s overall 
capital framework.  The treasury service considers the effective funding of these 
decisions.  Together they form part of the process which ensures the Council meets 
balanced budget requirement under the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  There are 
specific treasury prudential indicators included in this strategy which require approval. 

2. The Council’s treasury activities are strictly regulated by statutory requirements and a 
professional code of practice (the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management).  
The seven District Councils and the County Council adopted the Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management in 2003, and as a result each adopted a Treasury Management 
Policy Statement.  Durham County Council’s current Treasury Management Policy 
Statement (Annex I3) is recommended for re-adoption for the new unitary authority.  This 
adoption meets the requirements of the first of the treasury prudential indicators. 

3. The policy requires an annual strategy to be reported to Council outlining the expected 
treasury activity for the forthcoming 3 years.  A key requirement of this report is to explain 
both the risks, and the management of the risks, associated with the treasury service.  A 
further treasury report is produced after the year-end to report on actual activity for the 
year. 

4. This strategy covers: 

• The Council’s debt and investment projections;  

• The Council’s estimates and limits on future debt levels; 

• The expected movement in interest rates; 

• The Council’s borrowing and investment strategies; 

• Treasury performance indicators; 

• Specific limits on treasury activities; 

• Any local treasury issues. 

Debt and Investment Projections 2009/10 – 2011/12 

5. The borrowing requirement comprises the expected movement in the CFR and any 
maturing debt which will need to be re-financed.  The table below shows this effect on 
the treasury position over the next three years.  The expected debt position at the end of 
each year represents the Operational Boundary prudential indicator.  The table also 
highlights the expected change in investment balances. 

£m 2008/09 
Revised 

2009/10 
Estimated 

2010/11 
Estimated 

2011/12 
Estimated 

External Debt 
Debt at 1 April      
Expected change in debt     
Debt  at 31 March     

The debt estimated at 31 March represents the Council’s Operational 
Boundary 
Investments 
Total Investments at  31 
March 

    

Investment change     
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6. The related impact of the above movements on the revenue budget are: 

£m 2008/09 
Revised 

2009/10 
Estimated 

2010/11 
Estimated 

2011/12 
Estimated 

Revenue Budgets     
Interest on Borrowing      
Related HRA Charge     

Net General Fund 
Borrowing Cost 

    

Investment income     
 

Limits to Borrowing Activity 

7. Within the prudential indicators there are a number of key indicators to ensure the 
Council operates its activities within well defined limits 

8. For the first of these the Council needs to ensure that its total borrowing net of any 
investments, does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of the CFR in the 
preceding year plus the estimates of any additional CFR for 2009/10 and the following 
two financial years.  This allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future 
years.   

£m 2008/09 
Revised 

2009/10 
Estimated 

2010/11 
Estimated 

2011/12 
Estimated 

Gross 
Borrowing 

    

Investments     
Net Borrowing     
CFR     

 

9. The Director of Corporate Resources reports that the Council complied with this 
prudential indicator in the current year and does not envisage difficulties for the future.  
This view takes into account current commitments, existing plans, and the proposals in 
this budget report.   

10. The Authorised Limit for External Debt – A further key prudential indicator represents a 
control on the overall level of borrowing.  This represents a limit beyond which external 
debt is prohibited, and this limit needs to be set or revised by full Council.  It reflects the 
level of external debt which, while not desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is 
not sustainable in the longer term.  This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 
(1) of the Local Government Act 2003. The Government retains an option to control 
either the total of all councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, although no control 
has yet been exercised. 

11. The Council is asked to approve the following Authorised Limit: 

Authorised limit £m 
 

2008/09 
Revised 

2009/10 
Estimated 

2010/11 
Estimated 

2011/12 
Estimated 

Borrowing     
Other long term 
liabilities 

    

Total     
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Expected Movement in Interest Rates  

Annual 
Average 
% 

Bank 
Rate 

Money Rates PWLB Rates* 

  3 month 1 year   3 month 
2008/09 3.9 5.0 5.3 2008/09 3.9 5.0 
2009/10 1.0 1.6 1.8 2009/10 1.0 1.6 

2010/11 1.7 2.1 2.8 2010/11 1.7 2.1 
2011/12 2.4 2.8 3.6 2011/12 2.4 2.8 
* Borrowing Rates 
 

12. The UK economy has entered a profound recession, worsened by a dangerous 
combination of negative growth and dislocation in the domestic and world financial 
markets.  The situation in the economy is considered critical by the policy setters who are 
concerned that the testing financial environment, the sharp decline in house prices and 
persistently tight credit conditions could trigger a collapse in consumer confidence.  At 
best this could deliver a short, sharp downturn, at worst a prolonged Japanese-style 
recession. 

13. The sharp downturn in world commodity, food and oil prices, the lack of domestic wage 
pressures and weak retail demand promises a very steep decline in inflation in the year 
ahead.  In the recent pre-Budget Report, the Treasury suggested RPI inflation could fall 
to minus 2.25% by September 2009.  Inflation considerations will not be a constraint 
upon Bank of England policy action.  Indeed, the threat of deflation strengthens the case 
for more aggressive policy ease. 

14. The Government’s November pre-Budget Report did feature some fiscal relaxation but it 
also highlighted the very poor health of public sector finances.  The size of the package 
is considered insufficient to kick-start the economy.  The onus for economic stimulation 
will fall upon monetary policy and the Bank of England.  

15. The Bank will continue to ease policy and the need to drive commercial interest rates, 
currently underpinned by the illiquidity of the money market, to much lower levels 
suggests the approach will be more aggressive than might otherwise have been the 
case.  A Bank Rate of 1% now seems a distinct possibility and short-term LIBOR rates of 
below 2% may result.  Only when the markets return to some semblance of normality will 
official rates be edged higher. 

16. Long-term interest rates will be the victim of conflicting forces.  The threat of deep global 
recession should drive bond yields to yet lower levels and this will be a favourable 
influence upon the sterling bond markets.  But the prospect of exceptionally heavy gilt-
edged issuance in the next three years (totalling in excess of £100bn per annum), as the 
Government seeks to finance its enormous deficit, could severely limit the downside 
potential for yields. 

 Borrowing Strategy 2009/10 – 2011/12 

17. The uncertainty over future interest rates increases the risks associated with treasury 
activity.  As a result the Council will take a cautious approach to its treasury strategy. 

18. Long-term fixed interest rates are at risk of being higher over the medium term.  The 
Director of Corporate Resources, under delegated powers, will take the most appropriate 
form of borrowing depending on the prevailing interest rates at the time, taking into 
account the risks shown in the forecast above.  It is likely that shorter term fixed rates 
may provide better opportunities.   

19. With the likelihood of a steepening of the yield curve debt restructuring is likely focus on 
switching from longer term fixed rates to cheaper shorter term debt, although the Director 
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of Corporate Resources and treasury consultants will monitor prevailing rates for any 
opportunities during the year.   

20. The option of postponing borrowing and running down investment balances will also be 
considered.  This would reduce counterparty risk and hedge against the expected fall in 
investments returns. 

Investment Counterparty and Liquidity Framework 

21. The primary principle governing the Council’s investment criteria is the security of its 
investments, although the yield or return on the investment is also a key consideration.  
After this main principle the Council will ensure: 

• It maintains a policy covering both the categories of investment types it will invest 
in, criteria for choosing investment counterparties with adequate security, and 
monitoring their security.  This is set out in the Specified and Non-Specified 
investment sections below. 

• It has sufficient liquidity in its investments.  For this purpose it will set out 
procedures for determining the maximum periods for which funds may prudently 
be committed.  These procedures also apply to the Council’s prudential indicators 
covering the maximum principal sums invested.   

22. The Director of Corporate Resources will maintain a counterparty list in compliance with 
the following criteria and will revise the criteria and submit them to Council for approval 
as necessary.  This criteria is separate to that which chooses Specified and Non-
Specified investments as it selects which counterparties the Council will choose rather 
than defining what its investments are.  The rating criteria use the lowest common 
denominator method of selecting counterparties and applying limits.  This means that 
the application of the Council’s minimum criteria will apply to the lowest available rating 
for any institution.  For instance if an institution is rated by two agencies, one meets the 
Council’s criteria, the other does not, the institution will fall outside the lending criteria. 

• Banks 1 – the Council will use banks which have at least the following Fitch, 
Moody’s and Standard and Poors ratings (where rated): 

- Short Term - XXX 

- Long Term – XXX 

- Individual / Financial Strength – XXX (Fitch / Moody’s only) 

- Support – XXX (Fitch only) 

• Banks 2 – In addition, the Council will use banks whose ratings fall below the 
criteria specified above if all of the following conditions are met (a) 
wholesale deposits in the bank are covered by a government guarantee; (b) 
the government providing the guarantee is rated “AAA” by all three major 
rating agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poors); and (c) the Council’s 
investments with the bank are limited to amounts and maturities within the 
terms of the stipulated guarantee. 

• Bank Subsidiary and Treasury Operations – the Council will use these where 
the parent bank has the necessary ratings outlined above.  

• Building Societies – the Council will use all Societies with assets in excess of 
£3bn where they also meet the ratings for banks outlined above. 

• Money Market Funds – XXX 

• UK Government (including gilts and the DMADF) 

• Local Authorities, Parish Councils etc 
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• Supranational institutions 

23. The time limits for institutions on the Council’s Counterparty List are as follows (these will 
cover both Specified and Non-Specified Investments): 

  Fitch Moody’s Standard 

& Poors 

Money 

Limit 

Time Limit 

Upper Limit 

Category 

XXX XXX XXX £XXm XXyrs 

Middle Limit 

Category 

XXX XXX XXX £XXm XXyrs 

Lower Limit 

Category 

XXX XXX XXX £XXm XXyrs 

Other Institution 

Limits 

- - - £XXm XXyrs 

Guaranteed 

Organisations 

- - - £XXm XXmths 

 

24. The proposed criteria for Specified and Non-Specified investments are shown in Annex 
I4 for approval.  

25. In the normal course of the council’s cash flow operations it is expected that both 
Specified and Non-specified investments will be utilised for the control of liquidity as both 
categories allow for short term investments.   

26. The use of longer term instruments (greater than one year from inception to repayment) 
will fall in the Non-specified investment category.  These instruments will only be used 
where the Council’s liquidity requirements are safeguarded.  This will also be limited by 
the investment prudential indicator below.   

Investment Strategy 2009/10 – 2011/12 

27. Expectations on shorter-term interest rates, on which investment decisions are based, 
show a likelihood of the current 1.5% Bank Rate reducing throughout 2009.  The 
Council’s investment decisions are based on comparisons between the rises priced into 
market rates against the Council’s and advisers own forecasts.   

28. There is a clear operational difficulty arising from the current banking crisis. Ideally 
investments would be invested longer to secure better returns, however uncertainty over 
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counterparty creditworthiness suggests shorter dated investments would provide better 
security. 

29. The criteria for choosing counterparties set out above provide a sound approach 
to investment in “normal” market circumstances.  Whilst Members are asked to 
approve this base criteria above, under the exceptional current market conditions 
the Director of Corporate Resources will temporarily restrict further investment 
activity to those counterparties considered of higher credit quality than the 
minimum criteria set out for approval.  These restrictions will remain in place until 
the banking system returns to “normal” conditions.  Similarly the time periods for 
investments will be restricted. 

30. Examples of these restrictions would be the greater use of the Debt Management 
Deposit Account Facility (DMADF – a Government body which accepts local authority 
deposits), Money Market Funds, guaranteed deposit facilities and strongly rated 
institutions offered support by the UK Government.  The credit criteria have been 
amended to reflect these facilities. 

Sensitivity to Interest Rate Movements 

31. Future Council accounts will be required to disclose the impact of risks on the Council’s 
treasury management activity.  Whilst most of the risks facing the treasury management 
service are addressed elsewhere in this report (credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk, 
maturity profile risk), the impact of interest rate risk is discussed but not quantified.   The 
table below highlights the estimated impact of a 1% increase/decrease in all interest 
rates to treasury management costs/income for next year.  That element of the debt and 
investment portfolios which are of a longer term, fixed interest rate nature will not be 
affected by interest rate changes. 

£m 2009/10 
Estimated 

+ 1% 

2009/10 
Estimated 

- 1% 
Revenue Budgets   
Interest on Borrowing    
Related HRA Charge   
Net General Fund Borrowing Cost   

Investment income   
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Treasury Management 
 
Treasury Management Prudential Indicators and Limits on Activity 

1. There are four further treasury prudential indicators.  The purpose of these prudential 
indicators is to contain the activity of the treasury function within certain limits, thereby 
managing risk and reducing the impact of an adverse movement in interest rates.  
However if these are set to be too restrictive they will impair the opportunities to reduce 
costs.  The indicators are: 

• Upper limits on variable interest rate exposure – This indicator identifies a 
maximum limit for variable interest rates based upon the debt position net of 
investments  

• Upper limits on fixed interest rate exposure – Similar to the previous indicator this 
covers a maximum limit on fixed interest rates. 

• Maturity structures of borrowing – These gross limits are set to reduce the 
Council’s exposure to large fixed rate sums falling due for refinancing, and are 
required for upper and lower limits.   

• Total principal funds invested for greater than 364 days – These limits are set to 
reduce the need for early sale of an investment, and are based on the availability 
of funds after each year-end. 

2. The Council is asked to approve the following prudential indicators: 

£m 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Interest rate Exposures 
 Upper Upper Upper 
Limits on fixed interest 
rates based on net debt 

   

Limits on variable 
interest rates based on 
net debt 

   

Limits on fixed interest 
rates: 

• Debt only 
• Investments only 

   

Limits on variable 
interest rates 

• Debt only 
• Investments only 

   

Maturity Structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 2009/10 
 Lower Upper 
Under 12 months 0%  

12 months to 2 years 0%  
2 years to 5 years 0%  
5 years to 10 years 0%  
10 years and above 0%  
 Lower Upper 

Under 12 months 0%  

12 months to 2 years 0%  
2 years to 5 years 0%  
5 years to 10 years 0%  
10 years and above 0%  
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£m 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Maximum principal sums invested > 364 days 
Principal sums invested > 
364 days 

£m £m £m 

 

Performance Indicators 

3. The Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires the Council to set performance 
indicators to assess the adequacy of the treasury function over the year.  These are 
distinct historic indicators, as opposed to the prudential indicators, which are 
predominantly forward looking.  Examples of performance indicators often used for the 
treasury function are: 

• Debt – Borrowing - Average rate of borrowing for the year compared to average 
available 

• Debt – Average rate movement year on year 

• Investments – Internal returns above the 7 day LIBID rate 

The results of these indicators will be reported in the Annual Treasury Report. 

 

Local Issues 

4. Any change to the policy, counterparty list, the impact of a housing transfer etc.  



 71 

Annex I3 

Treasury Management Policy Statement 

 
1 Durham County Council defines its treasury management activities as: 
 
 “The management of the organisation’s cash flows, its banking, money market and 

capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those 
activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 

 
2 Durham County Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk 

to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury management activities will 
be measured.  Accordingly, the analysis and reporting of treasury management activities 
will focus on their risk implications for the organisation. 

 
 
3 Durham County Council acknowledges that effective treasury management will provide 

support towards the achievement of its business and service objectives.  It is therefore 
committed to the principles of achieving best value in treasury management, and to 
employing suitable performance measurement techniques, within the context of effective 
risk management. 
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 Annex I4 

Treasury Management Practice (TMP) 1 (5) – Credit and Counterparty Risk Management 

  
The Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (now CLG) issued Investment Guidance on 12th March 
2004, and this forms the structure of the Council’s policy below.  These guidelines do not apply 
to either trust funds or pension funds which are under a different regulatory regime. 
 
The key intention of the Guidance is to maintain the current requirement for Councils to invest 
prudently, and that priority is given to security and liquidity before yield.  In order to facilitate this 
objective the guidance requires this Council to have regard to the CIPFA publication Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes.  
This Council adopted the Code in 2003 and will apply its principles to all investment activity.  In 
accordance with the Code, the Director of Corporate Resources has produced its treasury 
management practices.  This part, TMP 1(5), covering investment counterparty policy requires 
approval each year. 
 
Annual Investment Strategy - The key requirements of both the Code and the investment 
guidance are to set an annual investment strategy, as part of its annual treasury strategy for the 
following year, covering the identification and approval of following: 
 

• The strategy guidelines for decision making on investments, particularly non-specified 
investments. 

• The principles to be used to determine the maximum periods for which funds can be 
committed. 

• Specified investments the Council will use.  These are high security (i.e. high credit 
rating, although this is defined by the Council, and no guidelines are given), and high 
liquidity investments in sterling and with a maturity of no more than a year. 

• Non-specified investments, clarifying the greater risk implications, identifying the 
general types of investment that may be used and a limit to the overall amount of 
various categories that can be held at any time. 

 
This strategy is to be approved by full Council. 
 
The investment policy proposed for the Council is: 
 
Strategy Guidelines – The main strategy guidelines are contained in the body of the treasury 
strategy statement. 
 
Specified Investments – These investments are sterling investments of not more than one-
year maturity, or those which could be for a longer period but where the Council has the right to 
be repaid within 12 months if it wishes.  These are low risk assets where the possibility of loss of 
principal or investment income is small.  These would include investments with: 
1. The UK Government (such as the Debt Management Account deposit facility, UK Treasury 

Bills or a Gilt with less than one year to maturity). 
2. Supranational bonds of less than one year’s duration. 
3. A local authority, parish council or community council. 
4. Pooled investment vehicles (such as money market funds) that have been awarded a high 

credit rating by a credit rating agency. 
5. A body that has been awarded a high credit rating by a credit rating agency (such as a bank 

or building society  
6. A body which has been provided with a government issued guarantee for wholesale 

deposits within specific timeframes.  Where these guarantees are in place and the 
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government has an AAA sovereign long term rating these institutions will be 
included within the Council’s criteria temporarily until such time as the ratings 
improve or the guarantees are withdrawn.  Monies will only be deposited within the 
timeframe of the guarantee. 

For category 4 this covers pooled investment vehicles, such as money market funds, rated XXX 
by Standard and Poor’s, Moody’s or Fitch rating agencies. 
 
For category 5 this covers bodies with a minimum rating of XXX (or the equivalent) as rated by 
Standard and Poor’s, Moody’s or Fitch rating agencies.  Within these bodies, and in accordance 
with the Code, the Council has set additional criteria to set the time and amount of monies 
which will be invested in these bodies.  This criteria is …….        
 
Non-Specified Investments – Non-specified investments are any other type of investment (i.e. 
not defined as Specified above).  The identification and rationale supporting the selection of 
these other investments and the maximum limits to be applied are set out below.  Non specified 
investments would include any sterling investments with: 
 
 Non Specified Investment Category Limit (£ or %) 

a. Supranational Bonds greater than 1 year to maturity 

(a) Multilateral development bank bonds - These are 
bonds defined as an international financial institution 
having as one of its objects economic development, either 
generally or in any region of the world (e.g. European 
Investment Bank etc.).   

(b) A financial institution that is guaranteed by the 
United Kingdom Government (e.g. The Guaranteed 
Export Finance Company {GEFCO}) 

The security of interest and principal on maturity is on a 
par with the Government and so very secure, and these 
bonds usually provide returns above equivalent gilt edged 
securities. However the value of the bond may rise or fall 
before maturity and losses may accrue if the bond is sold 
before maturity.   

 

b. Gilt edged securities with a maturity of greater than one 
year.  These are Government bonds and so provide the 
highest security of interest and the repayment of principal 
on maturity. Similar to category (a) above, the value of the 
bond may rise or fall before maturity and losses may 
accrue if the bond is sold before maturity. 

 

c. Building societies not meeting the basic security 
requirements under the specified investments.  The 
operation of some building societies does not require a 
credit rating, although in every other respect the security of 
the society would match similarly sized societies with 
ratings.  The council may use such building societies 
which have a minimum asset size of £XXm, but will restrict 
these type of investments to XXX  

 

d. Any bank or building society that has a minimum long 
term credit rating of XXX, for deposits with a maturity of 
greater than one year (including forward deals in excess of 

Maximum limit 
of 100%, so 
long as no 
more than 
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one year from inception to repayment). xx% of 
investments 
have 
maturities of 
longer than 
one year at 
any one time.   

e. Any non rated subsidiary of a credit rated institution 
included in the specified investment category.  These 
institutions will be included as an investment category 
subject to….. 

 

f. Share capital or loan capital in a body corporate – The 
use of these instruments will be deemed to be capital 
expenditure, and as such will be an application (spending) 
of capital resources.  Revenue resources will not be 
invested in corporate bodies. 

 

 
Within categories c, d and e, and in accordance with the Code, the Council has developed 
additional criteria to set the overall amount of monies which will be invested in these bodies.  
This criteria is……..    
 
The Monitoring of Investment Counterparties - The credit rating of counterparties will be 
monitored regularly.  The Council receives credit rating information from Butlers on a daily 
basis, as and when ratings change, and counterparties are checked promptly.  On occasion 
ratings may be downgraded when an investment has already been made.  The criteria used are 
such that a minor downgrading should not affect the full receipt of the principal and interest.  
Any counterparty failing to meet the criteria will be removed from the list immediately by the 
Director of Corporate Resources, and if required new counterparties which meet the criteria will 
be added to the list. 
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Section J – Dedicated Schools Grant 
 
Background 
 
1. This budget paper gives a brief explanation about the way DSG is calculated, what it can 

be used for, the role of Durham County Council Schools Forum and the content of 
budget plans over the period 2009/2010 and 2010/2011. 

 

DSG - The Purpose of the Grant 
 

2. Each Local Authority, that has “Education” as a statutory responsibility, receives an 
annual grant from the Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) called the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).  It is “ring-fenced”, can only be used for purposes 
prescribed in regulation, and broadly it funds the running costs of Durham’s Nursery, 
Primary Secondary and Special Schools and a number of specific support services to 
pupils or schools. 

 

How Much Was Available in 2008/2009 Financial Year 
 

3. The Council is required to prepare a statement each March (the Section 52 Statement) 
that sets out how it is intends to use the grant for the following financial year and the 
main areas of spending during 2008/2009 are set out below:- 

 

• Delegated Schools Budgets  £251,077,000 

• Private/Independent Early Years Providers £2,620,000 

• Support for Pupils with Special Educational Needs £6,780,000 

• Education out of School and Behaviour Support £5,560,000 

• School Admissions £520,000 

• Major School Repair and Maintenance Projects £4,350,000 
 

4. Schools also receive allocations via other Government grant sources:- 
 

• School Standards Grant £16,227,000 

• Standards Fund £31,780,000 

• Learning and Skills Council £20,292,000 
 

The total planned spend in 2008/2009 funded by DSG and other ringfenced Government 
grants for schools and specific support services was £343,057,182.   
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DSG – How it is Calculated and its Value 
 
5. The DCSF has allocated a unit cost to each eligible child in County Durham (aged 3 to 

19 – 72,715 children in 2008/2009) of £3,982 for 2008/2009.  Very simply, more children 
leads to a rise in annual grant and fewer results in a reduction.  Durham, like most 
County Authorities is experiencing a reduction in numbers and compared to 2007/2008 
they fell by 868 (1.2%).  The County average reduction was 0.7%. 

 

6. DSG is based on a headcount each January and is not confirmed by DCSF until June 
each year.  The final DSG for 2008/2009 was £274,436,000, and this was within £7,666 
of the estimate used for budget planning by our school funding team.  Experience has 
shown that it is dangerous to rely on DCSF estimates as they can be considerably adrift 
of the real position. 

 
7. An accurate estimate of DSG available for the 2009/2010 financial year will not be 

available until mid February 2009, once we have completed the headcount of eligible 
children, but for planning purposes we are working on a grant in the region of 
£279,726,000, a rise of £5.3m (1.9%) from the current year).  School Funding Officers 
have estimated a further grant increase of £9.4m in 2010/2011. 

 

The Role of Durham County Council Schools Forum 
 
8. DCSF prescribes that each local authority must have a Schools Forum that has a number 

of statutory duties associated with school funding and the way the DSG is deployed.  The 
Schools Forum in Durham is well attended and is regarded as a model of good practice 
by DCSF officers.  There are 43 members of the Forum, of which 17 are headteachers 
and 16 are school governors.  Further representatives are from private early years 
providers, the Roman Catholic and Church of England Diocese, the LSC and Trades’ 
Unions/Professional Associations.  The Forum has chosen to include 2 Elected Members 
as part of their constitution, but the DCSF does not permit them to have voting rights.  
Current representatives are Councillors Claire Vasey and Jan Blakey. 

 
9. The Schools Forum has a number of powers associated with the way resources are 

distributed to schools (funding formulae) but probably their most significant power is 
whether to approve spending on central expenditure managed by the Local Authority, 
from within the DSG.  DCSF sets a “Central Expenditure Limit” as their expectation is that 
the majority of funds available each year should be devolved to schools and a ‘minimum 
funding per pupil guarantee’ each year reinforces this. 

 
The Latest 3 Year Budget Plan (2008/2009 to 2010/2011) 
 
10. DCSF is keen to see as much stability in school budgets as possible and for school 

governors to be able to plan with confidence beyond financial years.  As a result it is a 
requirement to put in place 3 year budget plans that coincide with public spending cycles 
determined by Government.  Formula values in school budgets have now been set for 
the 3 year period 2008/2009 through to 2010/2011 and the Schools Forum has approved 
a range of spending priorities from newly available funds (i.e. extra DSG and redirected 
savings, predominantly as a result of falling pupil numbers). 

 

11. There are several references to DSG in the County Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan for 2008/2009 and a 3 Year Plan for deployment of budget growth and redistributed 
savings on activities within the DSG, was included in full. 
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12. On the 26th February 2008, the Durham County Council Schools Forum refined spending 
plans, against accurate grant figures and savings expectations.  Reproduced as an 
appendix to this note are their priorities which have arisen from discussion with 
Headteachers, Governors, DCSF directions and the work of the School Funding Team 
and other CYPS managers. 

 

13. Durham County Council Schools Forum is scheduled to meet on 24th February 2009 to 
review 2009/2010 and 2010/2011 budget plans against latest data on available grant, 
savings with the DSG and any new potential pressures that may have arisen since they 
last discussed a budget plan for the period.  A recurring DCSF priority is for more funds 
to be distributed to those schools with the highest levels of social disadvantage, with the 
aim of improving pupil performance. In practice, it is anticipated there will only be limited 
scope to revise the budget priorities already identified, without affecting schools’ budget 
plans. 

 

Summary Data 
 

  £ 
2008/2009 Actual DSG allocation 274,436,000 
2009/2010 Estimated DSG allocation 279,726,000 
 Grant increase compared to previous year 5,290,000 
2010/2011 Estimate DSG allocation for final year 289,168,000 
 Grant increase compared to 2009/2010 previous 

year 
9,442,000 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that Members note the position of the Dedicated Schools Grant. 
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PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION OF ADDITIONAL/REDIRECTED DSG FOR 2009/2010 
AND 2010/2011 
 
 

2009/2010 2010/2011 

 DSG DSG 

 *ISB *LA *ISB *LA 
1. COMMITMENTS PREVIOUS YEARS £ £ £ £ 
 
DCSF minimum pupil funding guarantee 

 
30,000 

  
30,000 

 

Increased number of pupils at SEN audit band E 250,000  350,000  
 280,000 0 380,000 0 

 
2.  PAY AWARDS AND INFLATION 

    

Teachers pay award @ 2.3% 09 and10 4,070,000 118,000 4,150,000 120,000 
Support staff pay award @ 2.1% 1,640,000 90,000 1,675,000 90,000 
Independent Special School Fees – Growth and 
Inflation @ 3% 

 165,000  150,000 

Increase to Support Staff (LG) Pension 
Contributions 

187,000 15,000 140,000 15,000 

Other LA special schools – growth on spend and 
inflation @ 3% 

 40,000  40,000 

School domestic rate rises and floor area 
increases 

240,000  239,990  

Inflation on School Catering – assisted via  150,000  250,000  
Energy 250,000  350,000  
Inflation SLA’s and support services 175,000 30,000 180,000 35,000 
Transport PRU and KS4 support  20,000  20,000 
Non-LA Early Years – 2.1% inflation and extra 
demand 

 150,000  150,000 

 6,712,000 628,000 6,984,990 620,000 
 

3.  NEW GROWTH OPTIONS 
    

KS4 improvement strategy  150,000  500,000  
Personalised Learning 350,000  500,000  

BSF schools – running costs revenue 
contribution 

250,000  250,000  

KS1 Improvement Funds 150,000  500,000  

Secondary ILS values 140,000  140,000  
ECM priorities  50,000  100,000 

Socio economic funding – IMD factor 492,493  889,481  

Teacher – Polish pupils – E2L support team  70,000  50,000 
Extra special school planned places 0  100,000  

 1,532,493 120,000 2,879,481 150,000 

TOTAL VALUE OF EXPENDITURE PLANS 8,524,493 748,000 10,244,471 770,000 
 

4.  SAVINGS 
    

Pupil number reductions – falling rolls 2,939,000  1,203,000  

Reduced capacities in nursery units from 
September 2008 

103,000  50,000  

Fewer resource base places 68,000    

Reduced initial allocation for kitchen ventilation 
projects 

 205,290  165,290 

Revised school floor areas – formula revisions 400,000    

Extra LSC income – SEN  42,000  44,000 

Premises savings school amalgamations and 
closures SEPT 2008 

225,000  110,000  

 3,735,000 247,290 1,363,000 209,290 

 

*Key -  ISB - Individual Schools Budget – funds delegated to schools 
    LA  -  Local Authority spending on activities funded via the DSG
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Section K – Durham Charter Trust 
 
Draft regulations in relation to the creation of Charter Trustees have been 
published by the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG). 
They are expected to be laid before Parliament in January or February 2009. 
CLG have also confirmed their intention that the County Councillors of the 
area of the former City of Durham District Council will be appointed as Charter 
Trustees.  
 
The functions of the Charter Trustees include but are not limited to:- 
 

• The annual election of one of their number as mayor, and another as 
deputy mayor - the first business to be transacted at their annual 
meeting.   

• Appointment of local officers of dignity (e.g. recorder, pantmaster, 
billetmaster etc) 

• Holding the historic property (i.e. historic and ceremonial property held 
by a predecessor council [other than land and buildings, and property 
held for the purposes of any statutory function] and in particular 
charters, insignia and plates) relating to the charter trustee area 
(whether by retaining it under the control of the Charter Trustees or 
vesting it in the Unitary Authority). 

• Acquiring or accepting gifts of historic or ceremonial property (other 
than land and buildings) and, in particular, charters, insignia and plate, 
of the area for which they act and may execute any work (including 
works of maintenance or improvement) incidental to or consequential 
on the acquisition, acceptance or holding. 

• Determining whether to appoint or reappoint as charter trustees up to 
three councillors from the relevant council provided that at any time no 
more than three of their number have been appointed in this way (save 
that additional Charter Trustees must be appointed if the number of 
Charter Trustees falls below five).    

• Holding an annual meeting which, in the case of the first annual 
meeting, shall be within one month following the reorganisation date, 
and in any other case, within twenty-one days following the annual 
meeting of the relevant council.  

• Paying the mayor and deputy mayor for the purpose of enabling them 
to meet the expenses of their office such allowance as they think 
reasonable.  

• Appointing such officers as they think necessary for the proper 
discharge of their functions. Arrange for the discharge of their functions 
by Committee or Officers, other than the election of the mayor or 
deputy mayor; the appointment of local officers of dignity and functions 
relating to the issuing of a precept or the borrowing of money; 

• Setting a precept to recover the costs of the arrangements for the 
charter trustees  

• Paying reasonable subscriptions, whether annually or otherwise, to the 
funds of the Association of Charter Trustees and Charter Town 
Councils. 
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The Regulations provide that where on the reorganisation date (1st April 2009) 
there is a Councillor on the Council who immediately before the reorganisation 
date was Mayor, that person shall continue in that role for the Charter 
Trustees after the reorganisation date until such time as the completion of the 
election by the Charter Trustees of the Mayor.  Cllr. Holland will therefore 
continue as Mayor of the City of Durham until the first annual meeting of the 
Charter Trustees.  
 
The Regulations also provide that the County Council shall provide 
accommodation for the proper discharge of the functions of any Charter 
Trustees; and the accommodation to be provided and the terms on which it is 
provided shall be determined by agreement between that council and the 
charter trustees or, in default of such agreement, by the decision of a person 
agreed on by them or, in default of their agreement, appointed by the 
Secretary of State. Any question as to the interpretation or application of the 
regulation in relation to the historic property which is not resolved before the 
end of the period of twelve months beginning with the establishment date may 
be determined by a person agreed on by the parties or, failing their 
agreement, appointed by the Secretary of State. 
 
The Charter Trustees are entitled to precept upon the billing authority. The 
creation of the Charter Trust and subsequent precepting is treated exactly the 
same as in the case of a new Town or Parish Council. The County Council is 
able to “anticipate” the first year’s precept, in line with provisions of the Local 
Government Finance (New Parishes) Regulations 1998 SI No 119 (as 
amended by SI No 3270 of 1998). The Charter Trustees would then have until 
31st October 2009 to formally issue its precept to the new authority. 
Confirming the budget and then issuing the appropriate precept is likely to be 
a priority for the Charter Trustees.  
 
An alternative route would be for the County Council to award the Charter 
Trust an Interest Free Loan in 2009/10, with the repayment of this sum being 
deferred until 2010/11 when the Trust would levy a precept to cover that year 
and repayment of sums advanced in 2009/10. 
 
Officers are currently finalising the issues surrounding the funding, staffing, 
accommodation and ceremonial requirements of the Charter Trustees. A 
meeting of the new Charter Trustees will be convened shortly, and in advance 
of Council in February, to brief them on the issues, rights and responsibilities 
attaching to their role as Charter Trustees and to finalise issues regarding 
funding arrangements in 2009/10. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Corporate Director Resources be authorised 
to prepare a detailed estimate, for consideration by the County Council, 
in consultation with appropriate Members and Officers, of costs for 
2009/10 for the Charter Trustees.  (The County Council would be asked 
to determine an interim precept in accordance with the Regulations.) 
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Section L – Council Tax and other issues 
 
This section of the report considers the impact of a range of council tax 
increases across the County and asks Cabinet to recommend to the County 
Council a council tax level to be considered at its meeting on 27th February 
2009.  The section also considers the calculation of the tax base and the 
estimates of the collection fund surplus.   
 
Council Tax Levels 
 
Business Planning has been based on a council tax increase of 5%.  Each 1% 
variation varies council tax income by about £2m.  A 5% increase, together 
with equalisation of council taxes, reduces the average increase across the 
county to 3.19%. The cost of equalisation at this level is £3.4m. A 4.75% 
increase, together with equalisation, reduces the average increase to 2.9% 
and would cost an additional £0.5m compared with the Bid. A 4.5% increase, 
together with equalisation, reduces the average increase to 2.7% and would 
cost an additional £0.9m compared with the Bid. A 4.0% increase, together 
with equalisation, reduces the average increase to 2.2% and would cost an 
additional £1.9m compared with the bid. 
 
Annex L1 shows the potential impact of different rates of council tax across 
the County and the former District Council areas.   
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet determine a council tax increase level to 
be considered by County Council on 27th February 2009, taking into 
account all the issues raised in this report. 
 

Council Tax - Calculation Of Tax Base 
 
Introduction 
 
Regulations made under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (The Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended)) require each billing authority to calculate its ‘Council Tax Base’. 
This is the measure of an area’s taxable capacity, for the purpose of setting 
its Council Tax. Legislation requires that the Billing Authority sets out the 
formula for that calculation and that the Tax Base is formally approved.  
Cabinet agreed in December that it would make the necessary 
determinations and this section of the report details the required information.  
 
Council Tax Base Calculation 
 
Annex L2 shows the number of dwellings in the County, allocated across the 
parishes and unparished areas. 
 
Some of these properties will be empty during the year; others will be exempt 
from Tax (e.g. dwellings occupied solely by students), whilst in single person 
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households only 75% of the Tax is payable. The number of dwellings, 
therefore, needs to be adjusted to reflect these features giving a net property 
base for each band. 
 
The Council Tax varies between the different bands according to proportions 
laid down in legislation. These proportions are based around Band D, and are 
fixed so that the bill for a dwelling in Band A will be a third of the bill for a 
dwelling in Band H.  Applying the relevant proportion to each band’s net 
property base produces the number of ‘Band D Equivalent’ properties for the 
area. 
 
The Tax Base is finally arrived at by anticipating the collection rate during the 
year.  Collection rates of between 98% and 99% have been used by the 
County in the past.  In the first instance it is proposed to use 99% in 
calculating the tax base for 2009/10.  
 
Applying a 99% collection rate to the total band D equivalent tax base of 
155,328.0 produces a final figure of 153,774.7, which compares to a 2008/09 
aggregate figure for the Districts of 153,411.5.  An analysis of the tax base 
between the various parish areas of the Council is provided at Annex L2. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the amount calculated by the County for the year 
2009/10 as the Council Tax Base is 153,774.7. 
 
Council Tax – Estimated Collection Fund Surplus / (Deficit) [The Local 
Authorities (Funds) (England) Regulations 1992] 
 
Introduction 
 
The Local Authorities (Funds) (England) Regulations 1992 make provision for 
the discharge by a Billing Authority of its liabilities to pay amounts in respect of 
precepts from its Collection and General Funds and to make transfers 
between its funds to meet its estimated expenses.  
 
They also make provision for the discharge by a Billing Authority and its major 
precepting authorities, in respect of their liabilities to meet any estimated 
surplus or (deficit) in a Billing Authority’s Collection Fund.  The City of Durham 
is a Billing Authority and the County Council; the Durham Police Authority; and 
the Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Authority constitute the Council’s 
major precepting authorities. 
 
The purpose of this section of the report is to seek approval for estimated 
position on the Council’s Collection Fund. 
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Estimated Collection Fund Surplus / (Deficit)  
 
Under Regulation 10, a Billing Authority is responsible for estimating, for each 
financial year, beginning in or after 1993, whether there is a surplus or (deficit) 
in its Collection Fund for the preceding financial year and, if so, the amount of 
that surplus or deficit. This calculation, which takes into account any residual 
transactions from the Community Charge, must be completed and approved 
by members between 1 December and 31 January each year. 
 
Members should note that any surpluses cannot be included as income in the 
authority’s accounts and must be passed onto the Council Taxpayer in the 
form of a reduction in their annual bill. Likewise, a deficit cannot be charged 
as any Authority's expenditure, but must be charged to Council Taxpayers as 
an increase on the bills.  
 
District Treasurers have estimated collection fund surpluses for 2009/10 
based on their experience of collection rates in their respective areas.  The 
table below shows the aggregate position for the County: 
 

 2009/10 
 £ 

Collection Fund Surplus (Deficit) 2,818,886 
 

This is allocated across precepting authorities as follows: 
 

 2009/10 
 £ 

Durham County Council 2,400,000 
Durham Police Authority    265,257 
Fire Authority    153,629 

 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members approve the estimated Collection Fund. 
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Annex L2 
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Section M - Risk 
 
It is important to recognise and manage the risks facing the County Council, 
particularly during the coming year because of the significant changes that lie 
ahead. 
 
There are a number of risks which may have a financial impact.  These are 
related to the existing risks of the County Council, and also to risks arising 
from the Local Government Re-organisation (LGR) Programme.  
 
Current key risks to Durham County Council are around: 
 

• Legal challenges on equal pay.     

• Delivery of the Building Schools for the Future programme.   

• Effectively implement the proposed Waste Management Contract.   

• Failure to improve the economic well-being of the County. 

• The deterioration of the Highway network. 

• Currently, the cost of fuel and energy is reducing.  Nevertheless, the 
volatility in the cost of fuel and energy in the market remains, and 
therefore this remains a high risk for the foreseeable future.  

 
The current global financial crisis has implications for all local authorities and 
Durham is not immune.  Significant additional costs are a likely consequence.  
 
Local Government Re-organisation 
 
As well as risks specific to the delivery of essential objectives by 1st April, 
there are a number of strategic risks which are focused around maintaining 
acceptable performance levels, providing adequate support to Members, 
staffing issues, and the management of the programme itself.  The LGR 
Programme Manager is the owner of these risks, and provides assurance that 
they are being managed.  The key strategic LGR risks which may impact 
include: 
 

• Lack of adequate officer capacity within the Council during the 
transition period.  In particular, the loss of key staff may impact upon 
the ability of the County Council to identify savings and develop 
transformation plans to deliver these savings.   

• Adverse impacts on performance of service delivery during transition.   

• The Boundary Commission review may lead to further elections in 
2010, and this short timeframe could lead to uncertainty and clear 
direction for the transformation programme.   

• Failure to effectively demonstrate the savings delivered by LGR.  
 
A key component of the bid to reorganise local government is the successful 
delivery of financial savings.  Common risks that may arise from the 
implementation the savings are: 
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• the perception by the community and partners that savings will lead to 
cuts in service delivery,  

• the potential damaged reputation with central government and the 
community if we fail to deliver the savings  

• damaged employee relations where savings lead to reduced numbers 
of staff,  

• reduced quality of service delivery.   

• the costs required to implement the savings may be higher than 
anticipated,  

• the impact of external influences. 
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Section N - Section 25 Report 
 
 

County Council 
 

27th February 2009 
 

Budget 2009/10 
Report under Section 25 of Local 
Government Act 2003 
 

Key Decision No. Corp/TR/01/08 
 
 

Report of Stuart Crowe, Corporate Director, Resources 
[Cabinet Portfolio Member for Corporate Resources,  

Councillor Michele Hodgson] 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information on 

the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of reserves, so that 
Members have authoritative advice available when they make their 
decisions. 

 
Background 
 
2 Local Authorities decide every year how much they are going to raise 

from council tax.  They base their decision on a budget that sets out 
estimates of what they plan to spend on each of their services. 

 
3 The decision on the level of the council tax is taken before the year 

begins and it cannot be changed during the year, so allowance for risks 
and uncertainties that might increase service expenditure above that 
planned, must be made by: 

 
a) making prudent allowance in the estimates for each of the 

services, and in addition; 
 
b) ensuring that there are adequate reserves to draw on if the 

service estimates turn out to be insufficient. 
 
4 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires that an 

authority’s chief financial officer reports to the authority when it is 
considering its budget and council tax.  The report must deal with the 
robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of the reserves allowed 
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for in the budget proposals, so that Members will have authoritative 
advice available to them when they make their decisions. 

 
5 Section 25 also requires Members to have regard to the report in 

making their decisions. 
 
Robustness of Estimates  
 
6 This has been a challenging budget to prepare, bringing together 

Districts and County Budgets and reallocating sums in accordance with 
the structural design and determining where investments are needed 
and savings can be made. 

 
7 The budget process has involved Members, Corporate Directors and 

their staff, the District Council finance officers and my own staff in a 
thorough examination of the budget now recommended to Cabinet. 

 
8 Adjustments for proposed savings from the Local Government Review 

(LGR) process and investments identified in the document submitted to 
Government as a Bid for a Unitary Council have been made to the 
combined budget requirements of the former District and County 
Council. 

 
9 Detailed reports have been completed by Corporate Directors 

reviewing their services, explaining Service pressures and the need for 
resources to fund Service pressures in line with corporate priorities and 
identifying areas for savings.  From these, decisions have been taken 
to incorporate some of these areas into the budget for 2009/10 which 
will flow through to the medium term financial plan. 

 
10 In coming to the decision to include funding for investments and 

savings in the budget, risks have also been identified.  It is anticipated 
that these risks can be managed using contingencies and if necessary, 
reserves. 

 
11 The budget has been the subject of consultation and challenge.  

Corporate Directors have worked with Cabinet Members and members 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The Citizens Panel, Trade 
Unions and the representatives of the National Non-domestic Rate-
payers have also had the opportunity to comment on and challenge the 
proposals in a series of consultation meetings.  

 
12 Whilst more work will be done to refine Service detailed proposals, all 

practical steps have been taken as far as possible to identify and make 
provisions for the County Council’s commitments in 2009/10 and 
prepare a robust budget. 

 
13 In my view, the robustness of the estimates has been achieved by the 

budget process, which has enabled all practical steps to be taken to 
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identify and make provision for the County Council’s commitments in 
2009/10. 

 
14 It is accepted that work for the years 2010/11 and 2011/12 has yet to 

begin in earnest. 
 
Adequacy of Reserves 
 
15 The CIPFA Local Authority Accounting Panel (LAAP) has issued a 

guidance note on Local Authority Reserves and Balances (LAAP 
Bulletin 77) to assist local authorities in this process.  This guidance is 
not statutory, but compliance is recommended in CIPFA’s Statement 
on the Role of the Finance Director in Local Government.  It would be 
best practice to follow this guidance. 

 
16 The guidance however, states that no case has yet been made to set a 

statutory minimum level of reserves, either as an absolute amount or a 
percentage of budget.  Each local authority should take advice from its 
Chief Financial Officer and base its judgement on local circumstances.  
A well run authority, with a prudent approach to budgeting should be 
able to operate with a relatively low level of general reserves. 

 
17 Reserves  can be held for three main purposes: 

• A working balance to help cushion the impact of uneven cash 
flows and avoid unnecessary temporary borrowing – this forms 
part of general reserves; 

 

• A contingency to cushion the impact of unexpected events or 
emergencies – this also forms part of general reserves; 

 

• A means of building up funds, earmarked reserves, to meet 
known or predicted requirements. 

 
18 The most recent bulletin, published in November 2008 highlights a 

range of factors, in addition to cash flow requirements that Council’s 
should consider; these include the treatment of inflation, the treatment 
of demand led pressures, efficiency savings, partnerships and the 
general financial climate, including the impact on investment income.  
The bulletin also refers to reserves being deployed to fund recurring 
expenditure and indicates that this is not a long-term option.  If 
members choose to use reserves as part of this budget process 
appropriate action will need to be factored into the medium term 
financial plan to ensure that this is addressed over time. 

 
19 The risk management process has identified a number of key risks 

which could impact on the County Council’s resources.  In particular a 
number are likely to impact in the short-term.   
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20 The setting of the level of reserves is an important decision not only in 
the budget for 2009/10, but also in the formulation of the medium term 
financial strategy. 

 
21 The County Council has adopted a policy for reserves as follows: 
 

‘that the County Council will - 
 

• Set aside sufficient sums in earmarked reserves as it considers 
prudent to do so.  The Corporate Director Resources will be 
authorised to establish such reserves as are required, to review 
them for both adequacy and purpose on a regular basis 
reporting appropriately to the Cabinet Portfolio Member for 
Resources and to Cabinet. 

 

• Aim to maintain, broadly, general reserve levels of between 
3.5% and 4.5% of the budget requirement or about £16m to 
£20m. 

 
22 Earmarked reserves have been established to provide resources for 

specific purposes.  Of these reserves, the use of schools balances is 
outside of the control of County Council but the Insurance and other 
reserves will be used as required. 

 
23 In my view, if the County Council were to accept the Cabinet’s 

recommended increase in council tax, funding for unavoidable service 
pressures and investments, proposals for savings and for capital then 
the level of risks identified in the budget process, alongside the 
authority’s financial management arrangements suggest that the level 
of reserves is adequate. 

 
Recommendation 
 
24 It is recommended that: 
 

a) Members have regard to this report when approving the budget 
and the level of council tax for 2009/10. 

 

Contact: Stuart Crowe Tel:  0191 383 3550 
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Appendix 1:  Implications 
Local Government Reorganisation 
(Does the decision impact upon a future Unitary Council?) 
Yes – the MTFP and the budget year strategy will impact onto the new 

Authority. 
 
Finance 
 
This paper is the basis of the County Council’s budget and MTFP 
 
Staffing 
 
Budget decisions will have consequences on this area. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
Budget decisions will have consequences on this area. 
 
Crime and disorder 
 
Budget decisions will have consequences on this area. 
 
Sustainability 
 
Budget decisions will have consequences on this area. 
 
Human rights 
 
None 
 
Localities and Rurality 
 
Budget decisions will have consequences on this area. 
 
Young people 
 
Budget decisions will have consequences on this area. 
 
Consultation 
 
Widespread consultation on budget proposals. 
 
Health 
 
Budget decisions will have consequences on this area. 


